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              aƛƴŜǊǾŀ tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ ¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎ 
нлнр !ƴƴǳŀƭ hǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ !ƎŜƴŘŀ 

WŀƴǳŀǊȅΣ нлнр wŜƎǳƭŀǊ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ !ƎŜƴŘŀ 
WŀƴǳŀǊȅ ноΣ нлнр ŀǘ сΥол ǇƳ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ .ƻŀǊŘ wƻƻƳ 

 
!ǘǘŜƴŘŀƴŎŜΥ 
 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ wƻƎŜǊ .ŀǊǘƭŜȅψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ WŜƴƴƛŦŜǊ .ŜŀǊŘψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ /ŀǎŜȅ aƛƭŀƴƻψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ wŜōŜŎŎŀ aƛƭƭŜǊψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ {ŀǊŀƘ wŜǇŜƭƭŀψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ 5ƛŀƴŜ wǳŦŦψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ wƛŎƘŀǊŘ wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜψψψψψψψψψψψ 
 
CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΥ IŜŀǘƘŜǊ IǳǎǘŜŘψψψψψψψ 
5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊΥ Wŀǎƻƴ .ǳƳōƛŎƻψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
 
/ŀƭƭ ǘƻ hǊŘŜǊ 
 
!ŘƧǳǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ !ƎŜƴŘŀ 
 
tǳōƭƛŎ tŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ 
 
!ŘƳƛƴƛǎǘŜǊƛƴƎ hŀǘƘ ǘƻ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ ¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎΥ !ƭƭ ōƻŀǊŘ ƳŜƳōŜǊǎ ŀǊŜ ƛƴ ŀ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ǘŜǊƳ ƻŦ 
ƻŦŦƛŎŜΦ
 
!ƴƴǳŀƭ hǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ 
 
9ƭŜŎǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ hŦŦƛŎŜǊǎ ŦƻǊ ŎŀƭŜƴŘŀǊ ȅŜŀǊ нлнрΦ 
όнлнп hŦŦƛŎŜǊǎ ŀǊŜ ƭƛǎǘŜŘ ƛƴ ǇŀǊŜƴǘƘŜǎƛǎΦύ 
 
tǊŜǎƛŘŜƴǘ όwƻƎŜǊ .ŀǊǘƭŜȅύ  ψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
±ƛŎŜ tǊŜǎƛŘŜƴǘ ό5ƛŎƪ wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜύ ψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
{ŜŎǊŜǘŀǊȅ όwŜōŜŎŎŀ aƛƭƭŜǊύ ψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
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!ǇǇƻƛƴǘƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ /ƻƳƳƛǘǘŜŜ aŜƳōŜǊǎ ŦƻǊ ƻǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ȅŜŀǊ нлнр όнлнп 
ƳŜƳōŜǊǎ ƛƴ ǇŀǊŜƴǘƘŜǎƛǎύ 
 
.ǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ ϧ DǊƻǳƴŘǎ ό.ŜŀǊŘΣ aƛƭŀƴƻΣ wǳŦŦύψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
CƛƴŀƴŎŜ ϧ !ǳŘƛǘ ό.ŀǊǘƭŜȅΣ wŜǇŜƭƭŀΣ wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜύψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
tŜǊǎƻƴƴŜƭ όwŜǇŜƭƭŀΣ wǳŦŦΣ wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜύψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
tƻƭƛŎȅ /ƻƳƳƛǘǘŜŜ όaƛƭŀƴƻΣ aƛƭƭŜǊΣ .ŜŀǊŘύψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
5ŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ /ƘŀƛǊ ό.ŀǊǘƭŜȅύψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ 
 
9ǎǘŀōƭƛǎƘ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎ ŘŀǘŜ ŦƻǊ wŜŎƻǊŘǎ /ƻƳƳƛǎǎƛƻƴ όŀƭƭ т ƳŜƳōŜǊǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘΣ ǘƘŜ CƛǎŎŀƭ 
hŦŦƛŎŜǊΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊύ ψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψψ Φ 
 
!ŎŎŜǇǘΥ aƻƴǘƘƭȅ ǊŜƎǳƭŀǊ .ƻŀǊŘ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎ ŎŀƭŜƴŘŀǊ ŦƻǊ нлнрΦ  aŜŜǘƛƴƎǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ƘŜƭŘ ŀǘ сΥол 
ǇΦƳΦ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ пǘƘ ¢ƘǳǊǎŘŀȅ ƻŦ ŜŀŎƘ ƳƻƴǘƘ ƻǊ ǘƘŜ ǘƘƛǊŘ ¢ƘǳǊǎŘŀȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƳƻƴǘƘ ƛŦ ƛǘ Ŧŀƭƭǎ ƻƴ 
ŀ ƘƻƭƛŘŀȅ όƻǊ ƻǘƘŜǊǿƛǎŜ ŀǎ Ƴŀȅ ƭŀǘŜǊ ōŜ ǎŎƘŜŘǳƭŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘύΦ 
¢ƘŜ нлнр ǊŜƎǳƭŀǊ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎ ǎŎƘŜŘǳƭŜ ƛǎ ƭƛǎǘŜŘ ōŜƭƻǿΥ 
 
WŀƴǳŀǊȅ но   aŀȅ нн  {ŜǇǘŜƳōŜǊ нр 
CŜōǊǳŀǊȅ нт   WǳƴŜ нс  hŎǘƻōŜǊ но 
aŀǊŎƘ нт   Wǳƭȅ нп  bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нл 
!ǇǊƛƭ нп   !ǳƎǳǎǘ нм  5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ му 
  
bƻǘŜΥ  ! ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘŜ ǇŀǇŜǊ ŀƴŘ ŘƛƎƛǘŀƭ ŎƻǇȅ ƻŦ ŜŀŎƘ ƳƻƴǘƘΩǎ .ƻŀǊŘ ǇŀŎƪŜǘ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ƪŜǇǘ ŀǎ ŀ 
ǇŜǊƳŀƴŜƴǘ ŦƛƭŜ ŎƻǇȅΦ  ! ŘƛƎƛǘŀƭ ŎƻǇȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘ ǇŀŎƪŜǘ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ǇƻǎǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅΩǎ 
ǿŜōǎƛǘŜ ǇǊƛƻǊ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƳƻƴǘƘƭȅ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎΦ   
 
bƻǘŜΥ  wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴǎ ŀǊŜ ƴǳƳōŜǊŜŘ ōŜƎƛƴƴƛƴƎ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ƭŀǎǘ ǘǿƻ ŘƛƎƛǘǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΣ ŦƻƭƭƻǿŜŘ 
ōȅ ŀ ŘŀǎƘ ŀƴŘ ŀ ǘǿƻπŘƛƎƛǘ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ƳƻƴǘƘΣ ŦƻƭƭƻǿŜŘ ōȅ ŀ ŘŀǎƘ ŀƴŘ ŀ ǘǿƻπŘƛƎƛǘ 
ƴǳƳōŜǊ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΣ ŜΦƎΦΣ ƛƴ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ нлнрΣ ǊŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴǎ ŀǊŜ ƴǳƳōŜǊŜŘ нрπлмπлмΣ 
нрπлмπлнΣ нрπлмπлоΣ ŜǘŎΦ 
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ 9ȄŜŎǳǘƛǾŜ {ŜǎǎƛƻƴΥ ŘƛǎŎǳǎǎ ǘƘŜ ǇŜǊŦƻǊƳŀƴŎŜ ŜǾŀƭǳŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΦ 
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ψψψψψψψψψψψ {ŜŎƻƴŘψψψψψψψψψψ  ¢ƛƳŜΥ ψψψψψψψψ 
 
wƻƭƭ /ŀƭƭΥ  ψψψ.ŀǊǘƭŜȅ ψψψ.ŜŀǊŘ ψψψaƛƭŀƴƻ ψψψaƛƭƭŜǊ ψψψwŜǇŜƭƭŀ ψψψwǳŦŦ ψψψwǳǘƭŜŘƎŜ 
 
wŜǘǳǊƴ ǘƻ wŜƎǳƭŀǊ {Ŝǎǎƛƻƴ 
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ψψψψψψψ  {ŜŎƻƴŘ ψψψψψψψ  ¢ƛƳŜΥ ψψψψψψψψ 
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aƻǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴ нпπлмπлмΥ ǘƻ ƘƛǊŜ IŜŀǘƘŜǊ IǳǎǘŜŘ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 
aƛƴŜǊǾŀ tǳōƭƛŎ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ǎŀƭŀǊȅ ŀƴŘ ǳƴŘŜǊ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴǎ ǎǘŀǘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŜƳǇƭƻȅƳŜƴǘ 
ŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘΣ ŦǊƻƳ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ мΣ нлнр ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ нлнс hǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴ aŜŜǘƛƴƎΦ   
 
!ŘƳƛƴƛǎǘŜǊƛƴƎ hŀǘƘ ƻŦ hŦŦƛŎŜ ǘƻ CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊ 
.ƻŀǊŘ tǊŜǎƛŘŜƴǘ .ŀǊǘƭŜȅ ǿƛƭƭ ŀŘƳƛƴƛǎǘŜǊ ǘƘŜ ƻŀǘƘ ƻŦ ƻŦŦƛŎŜ ǘƻ CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊ IǳǎǘŜŘΦ   
 
5ƻ ȅƻǳ ǎƻƭŜƳƴƭȅ ǎǿŜŀǊ όƻǊ ŀŦŦƛǊƳύ ǘƘŀǘ ȅƻǳ ǿƛƭƭ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘ ǘƘŜ /ƻƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ¦ƴƛǘŜŘ 
{ǘŀǘŜǎ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ /ƻƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ {ǘŀǘŜ ƻŦ hƘƛƻΤ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŀǘ ȅƻǳ ǿƛƭƭ ŦŀƛǘƘŦǳƭƭȅ ŀƴŘ 
ƛƳǇŀǊǘƛŀƭƭȅ ŘƛǎŎƘŀǊƎŜ ȅƻǳǊ ŘǳǘƛŜǎ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ aƛƴŜǊǾŀ tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ ƛƴ 
{ǘŀǊƪ /ƻǳƴǘȅΣ hƘƛƻ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ōŜǎǘ ƻŦ ȅƻǳǊ ŀōƛƭƛǘȅΣ ŀƴŘ ƛƴ ŀŎŎƻǊŘŀƴŎŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ƭŀǿǎ ƴƻǿ ƛƴ 
ŜŦŦŜŎǘ ŀƴŘ ƘŜǊŜƛƴŀŦǘŜǊ ǘƻ ōŜ ƛƴ ŜƴŀŎǘŜŘ ŘǳǊƛƴƎ ȅƻǳǊ ǘŜǊƳ ƻŦ ƻŦŦƛŎŜΚ 
 
9ƴŀŎǘ ŜƴŀōƭƛƴƎ ǊŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴǎΥ 
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нрπлмπлнΥ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊ ōŜ ŀǳǘƘƻǊƛȊŜŘ ǘƻ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŜ 
ǘǊŀǾŜƭ ŜȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ ƛƴ ŀƴ ŀƳƻǳƴǘ ƴƻǘ ǘƻ ŜȄŎŜŜŘ ϷтллΦлл ǇŜǊ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŜ ǇŜǊ ŜǾŜƴǘ 
ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ŦƛǎŎŀƭ ȅŜŀǊ нлнр ŀƴŘ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳƛƴƎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ нлнр hǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴ aŜŜǘƛƴƎΣ 
ŀǎ ƭƻƴƎ ŀǎ ǎŀƛŘ ŜȄǇŜƴŘƛǘǳǊŜǎ Ŧŀƭƭ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ ǘƘŜ нлнр ƻǊ нлнс !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴόǎύ 
ŀŘƻǇǘŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ ¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎΦ 
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нрπлмπлоΥ ǘƻ ŀǳǘƘƻǊƛȊŜ ǘƘŜ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊ ǘƻ ŀŎŎŜǇǘ ŀƭƭ 
ƳƻƴŜǘŀǊȅ ƎƛŦǘǎ ŀƴŘ Řƻƴŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀǎ ŘŜǎŎǊƛōŜŘ ƛƴ {ŜŎǘƛƻƴ мΦт ƻŦ ǘƘŜ aƛƴŜǊǾŀ tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ 
tǳōƭƛŎ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ tƻƭƛŎȅ aŀƴǳŀƭ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ŦƛǎŎŀƭ ȅŜŀǊ нлнр ŀƴŘ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳƛƴƎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǘƻ 
ǘƘŜ нлнс hǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴ aŜŜǘƛƴƎΦ  !ƭƭ ƳƻƴŜǘŀǊȅ ƎƛŦǘǎ ƻŦ ŀƴȅ ŀƳƻǳƴǘ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ǊŜǇƻǊǘŜŘ ǘƻ 
ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ ¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎ ŀǘ ǘƘŜƛǊ ƴŜȄǘ ƳƻƴǘƘƭȅ ǊŜƎǳƭŀǊ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎΦ 
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нрπлмπлпΥ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊ ōŜ ŀǳǘƘƻǊƛȊŜŘ ǘƻ ŀŎŎŜǇǘ ŀƭƭ 
άƛƴπƪƛƴŘέ ƎƛŦǘǎ ŀǎ ŘŜǎŎǊƛōŜŘ ƛƴ {ŜŎǘƛƻƴ мΦт ƻŦ ǘƘŜ aƛƴŜǊǾŀ tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ tǳōƭƛŎ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ 
tƻƭƛŎȅ aŀƴǳŀƭ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ŦƛǎŎŀƭ ȅŜŀǊ нлнр ŀƴŘ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳƛƴƎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ нлнс 
hǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴ aŜŜǘƛƴƎΦ  ¢ƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ ¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎ ŎƻƴŦŜǊǎ ǳǇƻƴ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊ ǘƘŜ 
ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƛƭƛǘȅ ŦƻǊ ŀǎǎŜǎǎƛƴƎ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƎƛŦǘǎ ŀǊŜ ǘƻ ōŜ ŀŘŘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅΩǎ ŎƻƭƭŜŎǘƛƻƴ ƻǊ ǘƻ ōŜ 
ŘƛǎǇƻǎŜŘ ƻŦ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǘƘŜ ά5ƻƴŀǘƛƻƴέ ōƻƻƪ ŎŀǊǘ ƻǊ ƻǘƘŜǊǿƛǎŜΦ  !ƭƭ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ άƛƴπƪƛƴŘέ ƎƛŦǘǎ 
ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊ ŀŘŘǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅΩǎ ŎƻƭƭŜŎǘƛƻƴ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ǊŜǇƻǊǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎ ŀǘ ǘƘŜƛǊ ƴŜȄǘ ƳƻƴǘƘƭȅ ǊŜƎǳƭŀǊ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎΦ 
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нрπлмπлрΥ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊ ōŜ ŀǳǘƘƻǊƛȊŜŘ ǘƻ ŜƴŎǳƳōŜǊ 
ŦǳƴŘǎ ŀƴŘ Ǉŀȅ ƛƴǾƻƛŎŜǎ ŀǎ ǘƘŜȅ ŀǊŜ ŘǳŜ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ŦƛǎŎŀƭ ȅŜŀǊ нлнр ŀƴŘ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳƛƴƎ ǳƴǘƛƭ 
ǘƘŜ нлнс ƻǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎΣ ŀǎ ƭƻƴƎ ŀǎ ǎŀƛŘ ōƛƭƭǎ Ŧŀƭƭ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ ǘƘŜ нлнр ƻǊ нлнс 
!ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴǎόǎύ ŀŘƻǇǘŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ ¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎΦ !ƭƭ ǇŀƛŘ ōƛƭƭǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ 
ǊŜǇƻǊǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ ¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎ ŀǘ ǘƘŜƛǊ ƴŜȄǘ ƳƻƴǘƘƭȅ ǊŜƎǳƭŀǊ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎΦ  ¢ƘŜ CƛǎŎŀƭ 
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hŦŦƛŎŜǊ ƛǎ ŀƭǎƻ ŀǳǘƘƻǊƛȊŜŘ ǘƻ ƛƴǾŜǎǘ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ ƳƻƴƛŜǎ ŀǎ ƭŜƎŀƭƭȅ ǇŜǊƳƛǘǘŜŘ ŀƴŘ ƛƴ ŀŘƘŜǊŜƴŎŜ 
ǿƛǘƘ ŀƴŘ ŀŎŎƻǊŘŀƴŎŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ [ƛōǊŀǊȅΩǎ LƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘ tƻƭƛŎȅ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ 5ŜǇƻǎƛǘƻǊȅ /ƻƴǘǊŀŎǘǎ 
ŀǿŀǊŘŜŘ ŦƻǊ ǇŜǊƛƻŘǎ ƛƴŎƭǳǎƛǾŜ ƻŦ ŦƛǎŎŀƭ ȅŜŀǊ нлнр ŀƴŘ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳƛƴƎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ нлнс 
hǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ ŀǎ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘΦ 
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нрπлмπлсΥ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΣ ŀǎ ŀǳǘƘƻǊƛȊŜŘ ōȅ ƭŀǿΣ ōŜ 
ǇŜǊƳƛǘǘŜŘ ǘƻ ƳŀƪŜ ǘǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǎŀƳŜ ŦǳƴŘ ŀƴŘ ŎŀǘŜƎƻǊȅ ƻŦ ƻōƧŜŎǘ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ 
ƴǳƳōŜǊ ŀǎ ƭƛǎǘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƘŀǊǘ ƻŦ !ŎŎƻǳƴǘǎ ŀƴŘ ǘƘƻǎŜ ǘƘŀǘ Řƻ ƴƻǘ ŎƘŀƴƎŜ ǘƘŜ ǘƻǘŀƭ 
ŀǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴǎ ƻŦ ŜŀŎƘ ŦǳƴŘ όǎǳŎƘ ŀǎ ŦǊƻƳ млллπмллπпммπлллл ǘƻ млллπмллπпмоπллллύ 
ŀƴŘ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜŘ ǘƘŀǘ ǎǳŎƘ ŎƘŀƴƎŜǎ ƛƴ ŀǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴǎ ōŜ ǊŜǇƻǊǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ ¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎ 
ŀǘ ǘƘŜƛǊ ƴŜȄǘ ƳƻƴǘƘƭȅ ǊŜƎǳƭŀǊ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎΦ  ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǎŀƳŜ ŦǳƴŘǎΣ ŘƛŦŦŜǊŜƴǘ 
ŎŀǘŜƎƻǊȅ ƻŦ ƻōƧŜŎǘ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ ƴǳƳōŜǊ όǎǳŎƘ ŀǎ ŦǊƻƳ млллπмллπпммπлллл ǘƻ млллπмллπоннπ
ллллύΣ ŀƴŘ ǘǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ ŘƛŦŦŜǊŜƴǘ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǎǘƛƭƭ ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜ ǇǊƛƻǊ ŀǳǘƘƻǊƛȊŀǘƛƻƴ ōȅ ǘƘŜ 
[ƛōǊŀǊȅ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ ¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎΦ  ¢Ƙƛǎ ŀǳǘƘƻǊƛǘȅ ƛǎ ŦƻǊ ŦƛǎŎŀƭ ȅŜŀǊ нлнр ŀƴŘ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǘƻ 
ǘƘŜ нлнс hǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴ aŜŜǘƛƴƎΦ  
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴ нрπлмπлтΥ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊ ƛǎ ŀǳǘƘƻǊƛȊŜŘ ǘƻ ŘƛǎŎŀǊŘ ǳƴƴŜŜŘŜŘ 
ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ŦǳǊƴƛǘǳǊŜΣ ŜǉǳƛǇƳŜƴǘΣ ŀƴŘ ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƭǎΣ ŜƛǘƘŜǊ ōȅ ǎŀƭŜΣ ƎƛŦǘΣ ƻǊ ŀǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘŜ ŘƛǎǇƻǎŀƭ 
ŘǳǊƛƴƎ CƛǎŎŀƭ ¸ŜŀǊ нлнр ŀƴŘ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳƛƴƎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ нлнс hǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴ aŜŜǘƛƴƎΦ    
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴ нрпπлмπлуΥ ǘƻ ŀǇǇƻƛƴǘ ǘƘŜ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊ ǘƻ ŀŎǘ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ 
/ƻƳǇƭƛŀƴŎŜ hŦŦƛŎŜǊ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ŎǊŜŘƛǘ ŎŀǊŘ ŦƻǊ CƛǎŎŀƭ ¸ŜŀǊ нлнр ŀƴŘ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ 
нлнс hǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴ aŜŜǘƛƴƎΦ    
 
aƻǾƛƴƎ ǘƻ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ wŜƎǳƭŀǊ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ 
 
hƴƎƻƛƴƎ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ 
 
hƘƛƻ DƻǾŜǊƴƻǊΩǎ LƳŀƎƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ ¦ǇŘŀǘŜΥ 5ƻƭƭȅ tŀǊǘƻƴ LƳŀƎƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ ƻŦ hƘƛƻ 
¦ǇŘŀǘŜ ς {ƛƴŎŜ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлнпΣ ǿŜ ŀǊŜ ǳǇ нт ǊŜƎƛǎǘǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ǘƻ нунΦ 
 
5ƛǎŎǳǎǎƛƻƴ 
 
5ƛǎŎǳǎǎ ǘƘŜ ŘƛŦŦŜǊŜƴǘ ƻǇǘƛƻƴǎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ ¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎ ƻǾŜǊ 
ǘƘŜ ŎƻǳǊǎŜ ƻŦ нлнрΦ 
 
CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΩǎ wŜǇƻǊǘΥ 
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ !ŎŎŜǇǘΥ aƻƴǘƘƭȅ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǊŜǇƻǊǘǎ ŦƻǊ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлнпΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ CƛǎŎŀƭ 
hŦŦƛŎŜǊΩǎ aƻƴǘƘƭȅ wŜǇƻǊǘΦ  
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/ǳǊǊŜƴǘ wŜǾŜƴǳŜΥ 
 
t[C 5ƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴΥ ¢ƘŜ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлнп t[C ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ϷтфΣпуоΦтп ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ тΦтс҈ 
ƳƻǊŜ ǘƘŀƴ ǘƘŜ ϷтоΣтрфΦун ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜŘ ƛƴ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлноΦ  !ǘ ǘƘŜ ŜƴŘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΣ t[C 
ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ ǿŀǎ мΦтф҈ ƭŜǎǎ ǘƘŀƴ ǇǊŜŘƛŎǘŜŘ ŦƻǊ нлнпΦ  
 
нлнп DŜƴŜǊŀƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ bŜǘ hǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ tƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ 
 

5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ Ґ ϷунΣфнпΦрф ¢ƻǘŀƭ !ƴƴǳŀƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ Ґ ϷфпнΣрлпΦлр 
5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜ Ґ ϷсоΣлпнΦут ¢ƻǘŀƭ !ƴƴǳŀƭ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ Ґ ϷфммΣстуΦоф 
5ƛŦŦŜǊŜƴŎŜ  ϷмфΣуумΦтн   ϷолΣунрΦсс 
 
 

hǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ CǳƴŘ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ ŀǎ tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ƻŦ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ ƻƴ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ олΣ нлнп 
 

нлнп !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ  /ǳǊǊŜƴǘ нлнп 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ !ǎ tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ 
 ϷмΣлтмΣтлсΦлл ϷфммΣстуΦоф урΦусу҈ 
 
bŜǿ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎΥ 
 
tŜǊƳŀƴŜƴǘ .ǳŘƎŜǘ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ !ǇǇǊƻǾŀƭΥ ¢ƘŜ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘŜŘ нлнр ǘƻǘŀƭ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ƛǎ 
ϷуофΣтнлΦллΦ ¢ƘŜ ǘƻǘŀƭ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘŜŘ нлнп ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ǿƛǘƘ ŎŀǊǊȅƻǾŜǊ ƛǎ 
ϷмΣмурΣумнΦноΦ ¢ƘŜ ǘƻǘŀƭ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘŜŘ нлнр wŜǾŜƴǳŜ ǿƛǘƘ ŎŀǊǊȅƻǾŜǊ ŀƴŘ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ ƛǎ 
ϷмΣтмпΣууфΦллΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нрπмπфΥ wŜǉǳŜǎǘ ǘƘŜ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŀƭ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ нлнр .ǳŘƎŜǘ wŜǾŜƴǳŜπ
¢ŜƳǇƻǊŀǊȅ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴΦ 
 
 
tŜǊƳŀƴŜƴǘ .ǳŘƎŜǘ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴǎ !ǇǇǊƻǾŀƭΥ ¢ƘŜ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ ŜȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ ŦƻǊ нлнр ŀǊŜ 
ǇǊƻǇƻǎŜŘ ŀǘ ϷуфуΣтнрΦрл ¢ƻǘŀƭ 9ȄǇŜƴŘƛǘǳǊŜκ!ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ 
ǘƻǘŀƭ ϷмΣмуфΣтнрΦрлΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нрπмπмлΥ wŜǉǳŜǎǘ ǘƘŜ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŀƭ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ нлнр .ǳŘƎŜǘπ¢ŜƳǇƻǊŀǊȅ 
!ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴǎΦ 
 
 
wŜǾƛǎŜ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ wƻƻƳ tƻƭƛŎȅΥ  Lƴ ŀƴ ŜŦŦƻǊǘ ǘƻ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ǘƘŜ ǳǎŀƎŜ ƻŦ ƻǳǊ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎ ǎǇŀŎŜǎΣ 
ǿƘƛƭŜ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ǎŀƳŜ ǘƛƳŜ ŜƴǎǳǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜȅ ŀǊŜ ǳǎŜŘ ŦƻǊ ǇǳǊǇƻǎŜǎ ƛƴ ƭƛƴŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅΩǎ 
ƳƛǎǎƛƻƴΣ ǿŜ ŀǊŜ ǇǊƻǇƻǎƛƴƎ ǘƻ ŎƘŀƴƎŜ ƻǳǊ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎ ǊƻƻƳ ǇƻƭƛŎȅ ǘƻ ŜƭƛƳƛƴŀǘŜ ǘƘŜ Ϸнр ŦŜŜ 
ŦƻǊ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎŜǎ ŀƴŘ ǎƻŎƛŀƭ ŦǳƴŎǘƛƻƴǎΦ  ²Ŝ ǿƛƭƭ ŀƭǎƻ ǊŜǾƛǎŜ ǘƘŜ ǇƻƭƛŎȅ ǘƻ ǎǘŀǘŜ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ 
ǊƻƻƳǎ ŀǊŜ ƴƻǘ ǘƻ ōŜ ǳǎŜŘ ŦƻǊ ŀƴȅ ŘƛǊŜŎǘƭȅ ŦƻǊπǇǊƻŦƛǘ ǇǳǊǇƻǎŜǎΦ 
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!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нрπмπммΥ ¢ƻ ǊŜǾƛǎŜ {ŜŎǘƛƻƴ мΦсн ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅΩǎ tǳōƭƛŎ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ 
tƻƭƛŎȅ aŀƴǳŀƭ ǘƻ ǊŜŦƭŜŎǘ ǘƘŜ ŀǘǘŀŎƘŜŘ ƭŀƴƎǳŀƎŜΦ 
 
 
wŜǾƛǎŜ CŀȄ CŜŜǎΥ Lƴ ƻǊŘŜǊ ǘƻ ƳŀƪŜ ƻǳǊ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ƳƻǊŜ ŀŎŎŜǎǎƛōƭŜΣ ǿŜ ŀǊŜ ǇǳǊǇƻǎƛƴƎ ǘƻ 
ŜƭƛƳƛƴŀǘŜ ǘƘŜ ŦŜŜ ŦƻǊ ǎŜƴŘƛƴƎ ŦŀȄŜǎ ŀƴŘ ǊŜŘǳŎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŦŜŜ ŦƻǊ ǊŜŎŜƛǾƛƴƎ ŦŀȄŜǎ ǘƻ ϷΦмл όмл 
ŎŜƴǘǎύ ǇŜǊ ǇŀƎŜΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нрπмπмнΥ ¢ƻ ǊŜǾƛǎŜ {ŜŎǘƛƻƴ пΦнм ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅΩǎ tǳōƭƛŎ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ 
tƻƭƛŎȅ aŀƴǳŀƭ ǘƻ ǊŜŦƭŜŎǘ ǘƘŜ ŀǘǘŀŎƘŜŘ ƭŀƴƎǳŀƎŜ 
 
 
tǊƻƳƻǘŜ wŀŎƘŀŜƭ /ŀǊƳƛƴŜ ǘƻ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ !ǎǎƻŎƛŀǘŜ L tŀǊǘπ¢ƛƳŜΥ  wŀŎƘŀŜƭ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŎƻƳŜ ŀƴ 
ƛƴǘŜƎǊŀƭ ǇŀǊǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ¸ƻǳǘƘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ¢ŜŀƳ ŀƴŘ ǇǊƻƳƻǘƛƴƎ ƘŜǊ ǿƻǳƭŘ ōŜ ŀŘǾŀƴǘŀƎŜƻǳǎ ƛƴ 
ǘŜǊƳǎ ƻŦ ǊŜǘŀƛƴƛƴƎ ƘŜǊ ŜƳǇƭƻȅƳŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ ŀŘŘƛƴƎ ƳƻǊŜ ŦƭŜȄƛōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƻ ƻǳǊ ǎǘŀŦŦƛƴƎ ǎŎƘŜŘǳƭŜΦ  
{ƘŜ ǿƻǳƭŘ ǊŜƳŀƛƴ ŀǘ ƘŜǊ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ǊŀǘŜ ƻŦ ϷмнΦууΣ ōǳǘ ǎƘŜ ǿƻǳƭŘ ǿƻǊƪ ǳǇ ǘƻ нф ƘƻǳǊǎ ǇŜǊ 
ǿŜŜƪ ŀƴŘ ōŜ ŜƭƛƎƛōƭŜ ŦƻǊ ǎƛŎƪ ŀƴŘ ǾŀŎŀǘƛƻƴ ǘƛƳŜΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нрπмπмоΥ ¢ƻ ƻŦŦŜǊ wŀŎƘŀŜƭ /ŀǊƳƛƴŜ ŀ ǇǊƻƳƻǘƛƻƴ ŦǊƻƳ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ 
!ǎǎƻŎƛŀǘŜ {ǳōǎǘƛǘǳǘŜ ǘƻ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ !ǎǎƻŎƛŀǘŜ L tŀǊǘҍ¢ƛƳŜΦ ¦Ǉƻƴ ƘŜǊ ŀŎŎŜǇǘŀƴŎŜΣ ǘƘŜ 
ǇǊƻƳƻǘƛƻƴ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŜŦŦŜŎǘƛǾŜ CŜōǊǳŀǊȅ нΣ нлнрΦ 
 
 
5ŜǇǳǘȅ CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΥ CƻǊ ǘƘŜ ǇǳǊǇƻǎŜǎ ƻŦ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳƛǘȅΣ ǘƘŜǊŜ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ ŀ 
ǊŜŎƻƳƳŜƴŘŀǘƛƻƴ ǘƘŀǘ ǿŜ ŀǇǇƻƛƴǘ ŀ ŘŜǇǳǘȅ ŦƛǎŎŀƭ ƻŦŦƛŎŜǊ ǘƻ ǘŀƪŜ ŎŀǊŜ ƻŦ ŦƛǎŎŀƭ ƻŦŦƛŎŜǊ 
ŘǳǘƛŜǎ ƛƴ ŎŀǎŜ ƻŦ ŜƳŜǊƎŜƴŎȅΦ  LŦ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŜŘΣ ǿŜ ǿƛƭƭ ŘŜǘŜǊƳƛƴŜ Ƙƻǿ ǘƻ ōŜǎǘ ƎŜǘ ǘƘŜ ŘŜǇǳǘȅ 
ŀǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘŜƭȅ ōƻƴŘŜŘΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нрπмπмпΥ ¢ƻ ŀǇǇƻƛƴǘ Wŀǎƻƴ .ǳƳōƛŎƻ 5ŜǇǳǘȅ CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊ ŜŦŦŜŎǘƛǾŜ 
CŜōǊǳŀǊȅ мΣ нлнр ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǘƘŜ WŀƴǳŀǊȅΣ нлнс hǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴ aŜŜǘƛƴƎΦ 
 
/ƻǊǊŜǎǇƻƴŘŜƴŎŜΥ 
 
DƻƻƎƭŜ wŜǾƛŜǿΥ WŜǎǎƛŎŀ [ƻǾŜƭŜǎǎ ǿǊƻǘŜΣ ά¢ƘŜǊŜ ŀǊŜ ƎǊŜŀǘ ǇƭŀŎŜǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ǘƻ 
ǊŜŀŘ ŀƴŘ ǎǘǳŘȅ ŀǎ ǿŜƭƭ ŀǎ ŀ ƭƻǘ ƻŦ ŦǊŜŜ ŀƴŘ ŜƴƎŀƎƛƴƎ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳǎ ŦƻǊ ōƻǘƘ ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴ ŀƴŘ 
ŀŘǳƭǘǎ ƘŜǊŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅΗέ 
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5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊΩǎ wŜǇƻǊǘΥ  
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ !ŎŎŜǇǘ ǘƘŜ ƳƻƴǘƘƭȅ ǊŜǇƻǊǘ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǇŀŎƪŜǘΦ 
 
5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлнп [ƛōǊŀǊȅ {ǘŀǘƛǎǘƛŎǎΥ 
 
LƴπƘƻǳǎŜ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ǿŀǎ мнΣфтпΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ ŀōƻǳǘ мпΦмт҈ ōŜƭƻǿ ǘƘŜ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлно ǘƻǘŀƭ 
ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ мрΣммсΦ ¢ƻǘŀƭ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ǿŀǎ мфΣмонΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ ŀōƻǳǘ ммΦлт ҈ ōŜƭƻǿ ǘƘŜ 
5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлно ǘƻǘŀƭ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ мфΣуфоΦ ¢ƘŜ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлнп ŘƻƻǊ Ŏƻǳƴǘ ǿŀǎ пΣмфоΣ 
Řƻǿƴ ŀōƻǳǘ осΦту҈ ŦǊƻƳ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлноΣ ǿƘŜƴ ƛǘ ǘƻǘŀƭŜŘ рΣтоуΦ Lƴ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлнпΣ но 
ŎƭŀǎǎǊƻƻƳǎ ŎŀƳŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ aƛƴŜǊǾŀ {ŎƘƻƻƭΣ ǎŜǊǾƛƴƎ прм ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴΦ 
 
!ŎŎŜǇǘ CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ DƛŦǘǎτ5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлнпΥ 
 
wŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ LƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎΥ 
  wƛŎƘŀǊŘ aȅŜǊǎ ϷмлллΦлл 
 
¦ƴǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ LƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ CǳƴŘΥ 

  ¢ƘŜǊŜǎŀ .ƭƻŎƪŜǊ ϷоллΦлл 
  .ƻƻƪ {ŀƭŜ ϷфΦфл 
 

 

 

¢ƻǘŀƭ CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ DƛŦǘǎ ϷмолфΦфл 
 
 

 
LƴπƪƛƴŘ DƛŦǘǎ ŦƻǊ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлнп 
 
 мн .ƻƻƪǎ 5ƻƴŀǘŜŘ 

 

 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ !ŘƧƻǳǊƴΥ 
 
¢ƘŜ ƴŜȄǘ wŜƎǳƭŀǊ .ƻŀǊŘ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ CŜōǊǳŀǊȅ нтΣ нлнр ŀǘ сΥол ǇƳ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ .ƻŀǊŘ 
wƻƻƳΦ  
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aƛƴŜǊǾŀ tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ 
.ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ ¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ aƛƴǳǘŜǎ 

5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ мфΣ нлнп ŀǘ сΥол ǇƳΣ .ƻŀǊŘ wƻƻƳ 
 

!ǘǘŜƴŘŀƴŎŜΥ 
 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ wƻƎŜǊ .ŀǊǘƭŜȅψψψψψψψ¸Ŝǎψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ WŜƴƴƛŦŜǊ .ŜŀǊŘψψψψψψψbƻψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ /ŀǎŜȅ aƛƭŀƴƻψψψψψψψψ¸Ŝǎψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ wŜōŜŎŎŀ aƛƭƭŜǊψψψψψψbƻψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ {ŀǊŀƘ wŜǇŜƭƭŀψψψψψψψψ¸Ŝǎψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ 5ƛŀƴŜ wǳŦŦψψψψψψψψbƻψψψψψψψψ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜΥ wƛŎƘŀǊŘ wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜψψψψ¸Ŝǎψψψψψψψ 
 
CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΥ IŜŀǘƘŜǊ IǳǎǘŜŘψψψ¸Ŝǎψψψψ 
5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊΥ Wŀǎƻƴ .ǳƳōƛŎƻψψψψψψ¸Ŝǎψψψψψψ 
 
/ŀƭƭ ǘƻ hǊŘŜǊΥ сΥол ǇƳ 
 
!ŘƧǳǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ !ƎŜƴŘŀΥ 
 
tǳōƭƛŎ tŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴΥ 
 
aƛƴǳǘŜǎΥ aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŜ ǘƘŜ ƳƛƴǳǘŜǎ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нмΣ нлнп wŜƎǳƭŀǊ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ 
¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜŘΥ CƛǊǎǘ ς wŜǇŜƭƭŀ μ {ŜŎƻƴŘ π wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜ 
 
hƴƎƻƛƴƎ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎΥ 
 
5ƻƭƭȅ tŀǊǘƻƴ LƳŀƎƛƴŀǘƛƻƴ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ ƻŦ hƘƛƻ ¦ǇŘŀǘŜΥ ǿŜ ƘŀǾŜ ƴƻǘ ȅŜǘ ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜŘ ǘƘŜ 
5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ ǎǘŀǘƛǎǘƛŎǎΦ 
 
CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΩǎ wŜǇƻǊǘΥ 
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ !ŎŎŜǇǘΥ aƻƴǘƘƭȅ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǊŜǇƻǊǘǎ ŦƻǊ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлнпΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ CƛǎŎŀƭ 
hŦŦƛŎŜǊΩǎ aƻƴǘƘƭȅ wŜǇƻǊǘΦ  
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜŘΥ CƛǊǎǘ ς aƛƭŀƴƻ μ {ŜŎƻƴŘ π wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜ 
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/ǳǊǊŜƴǘ wŜǾŜƴǳŜΥ 
 
t[C 5ƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴΥ ¢ƘŜ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлнп t[C ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ϷстΣумнΦто ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ оΦпм҈ ƭŜǎǎ 
ǘƘŀƴ ǘƘŜ ϷтлΣнлрΦмн ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜŘ ƛƴ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлноΦ  ¢ƘŜ t[C ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ ƛǎ ōŜƘƛƴŘ ŀōƻǳǘ оΦо҈ 
ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ ōǳŘƎŜǘΦ  
 
нлнп DŜƴŜǊŀƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ bŜǘ hǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ tƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ 
 

bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ Ґ ϷтлΣопнΦсп ¢ƻǘŀƭ !ƴƴǳŀƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ Ґ ϷтрфΣртфΦпс 
bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜ Ґ ϷсмΣпртΦот ¢ƻǘŀƭ !ƴƴǳŀƭ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ Ґ ϷтпуΣсорΦрн 
5ƛŦŦŜǊŜƴŎŜ  ϷуΣуурΦнт   ϷмлΣфпоΦфп 
 
 

hǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ CǳƴŘ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ ŀǎ tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ƻŦ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ ƻƴ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ олΣ нлнп 
 

нлнп !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ  /ǳǊǊŜƴǘ нлнп 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ !ǎ tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ 
 ϷмΣлтмΣтлсΦлл ϷтпуΣсорΦрн сфΦурр҈ 
 
9ȄŜŎǳǘƛǾŜ {ŜǎǎƛƻƴΥ 
5ƛǎŎǳǎǎƛƻƴ ƻŦ {ǘŀŦŦƛƴƎ 5ŜŎƛǎƛƻƴǎ ŦƻǊ нлнр 
 
9·9/¦¢L±9 {9{{Lhb π сΥос ta ƛƴΣ сΥрл ƻǳǘ 
 
bŜǿ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎΥ 
 
¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ CǳƴŘǎΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǘƻ ƻŦŦƛŎŜ ǎǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ǘƻ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘŜ ǘƘŜ ǇǳǊŎƘŀǎŜǎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ 
ŜƴŘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлмΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ Ϸтрл ŦǊƻƳ /ƻƴǘƛƴƎŜƴŎƛŜǎ Імлллπфолπфолπ
лллл ǘƻ hŦŦƛŎŜ {ǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ млллπнолπпрмπлллтΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜŘΥ CƛǊǎǘ ς aƛƭŀƴƻ μ {ŜŎƻƴŘ ς wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜ 
όhƴŜ ±ƻǘŜ ŦƻǊ нпπмнπлмΣ нпπмнπлнΣ нпπмнπлоΣ нпπмнπлпύ 
 
 
¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ CǳƴŘǎΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ ǳƴǳǎŜŘ ŦǳƴŘǎ ƛƴ /ƻƴǘƛƴƎŜƴŎƛŜǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎπhǳǘ CǳƴŘ 
ŦƻǊ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлнΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ ϷрΣллл ŦǊƻƳ /ƻƴǘƛƴƎŜƴŎƛŜǎ Імлллπфолπфолπ
лллл ŀƴŘ ǘǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ǘƻ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎπhǳǘ ǘƻ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ІмлллπфмлπфмлπлллΦ 
 



MPL Board Agenda 12/19/24  3

 
¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ CǳƴŘǎΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ ǳƴǳǎŜŘ ŦǳƴŘǎ ƛƴ aŜŘƛŎŀƭ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎπhǳǘ 
CǳƴŘ ŦƻǊ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлоΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ ϷолΣллл ŦǊƻƳ aŜŘƛŎŀƭ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ млллπммлπ
ннмπллл ŀƴŘ ǘǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ǘƻ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎπhǳǘ ǘƻ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ІмлллπфмлπфмлπлллΦ 
 
 
¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ CǳƴŘǎΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ ǳƴǳǎŜŘ ŦǳƴŘǎ ƛƴ bƻƴπtǊƻŦŜǎǎƛƻƴŀƭ {ŀƭŀǊƛŜǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ 
¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎπhǳǘ CǳƴŘ ŦƻǊ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлпΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ ϷмрΣллл ŦǊƻƳ {ŀƭŀǊƛŜǎ όbƻƴπtǊƻŦŜǎǎƛƻƴŀƭǎύ 
ŀƴŘ ǘǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ǘƻ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎπhǳǘ ǘƻ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ІмлллπфмлπфмлπлллΦ 
 
 
¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ CǳƴŘǎΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǘƻ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ǘƻ ŦƛƴƛǎƘ ȅŜŀǊΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлрΥ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ƻŦ ϷмллΣллл ŦǊƻƳ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎπ hǳǘ ǘƻ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ 
tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ Імлллπфмлπфмлπллл ŀƴŘ ǘǊŀƴǎŦŜǊ ǘƻ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜŘΥ CƛǊǎǘ ς aƛƭŀƴƻ μ {ŜŎƻƴŘ ς wŜǇŜƭƭŀ 
 
 
I±!/ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ !ƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘΥ ²ƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘƛƻƴ ǿƛǘƘ {ǘŀƴŘŀǊŘ IŜŀǘƛƴƎ ϧ 
tƭǳƳōƛƴƎ ŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ǘƻ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜ ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ I±!/ ǎȅǎǘŜƳΣ ǿŜ 
ǿƛƭƭ ƴŜŜŘ ǘƻ ŦƛƴŘ ŀ ƴŜǿ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊΦ  .ǳŎƪŜȅŜ aŜŎƘŀƴƛŎŀƭ ϧ /ƻƴǘǊƻƭǎΩ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŀƭ 
ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘǎ ŀ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŎŀƭΣ ƭƻŎŀƭ ŀƭǘŜǊƴŀǘƛǾŜ ŀǎ ŀ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлсΥ ¢ƻ ŜƴǘŜǊ ƛƴǘƻ ŀƴ ŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ ǿƛǘƘ .ǳŎƪŜȅŜ aŜŎƘŀƴƛŎŀƭ ϧ 
/ƻƴǘǊƻƭǎ LƴŎΦ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜƳ ǘƻ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜ ǉǳŀǊǘŜǊƭȅ ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅΩǎ I±!/ 
ŜǉǳƛǇƳŜƴǘ ŀǘ ŀ ǊŀǘŜ ƻŦ ϷмΣртр ǇŜǊ ǾƛǎƛǘΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜŘΥ CƛǊǎǘ ς wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜ μ {ŜŎƻƴŘ ς aƛƭŀƴƻ 
 
 
/ŀǊǇŜǘ /ƭŜŀƴƛƴƎΥ !ŦǘŜǊ ǎǇŜŀƪƛƴƎ ǿƛǘƘ ŀ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ƭƻŎŀƭ ŎŀǊǇŜǘ ŎƭŜŀƴƛƴƎ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ 
ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊǎΣ .ǊŀŘΩǎ /ŀǊǇŜǘ /ƭŜŀƴƛƴƎ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŜŘ ǘƘŜ ōŜǎǘ ƻŦŦŜǊ ƛƴ ǘŜǊƳǎ ƻŦ ǉǳŀƭƛǘȅΣ 
ǎŎƘŜŘǳƭƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ǇǊƛŎŜΦ ²Ŝ ǿƻǳƭŘ ƭƛƪŜ ǘƻ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜƳ ǘƻ ŎƭŜŀƴ ǘƘŜ ŎŀǊǇŜǘǎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ 
Ƴŀƛƴ ŦƭƻƻǊ ǘƘƛǎ ŎƻƳƛƴƎ ƳƻƴǘƘΦ 
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!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлтΥ ¢ƻ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘ ǿƛǘƘ .ǊŀŘΩǎ /ŀǊǇŜǘ /ƭŜŀƴƛƴƎ ǘƻ ŎƭŜŀƴ ǘƘŜ 
Ƴŀƛƴ ŦƭƻƻǊ ŎŀǊǇŜǘǎ όϷлΦнл ǇŜǊ ǎǉǳŀǊŜ Ŧƻƻǘύ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅΩǎ ŀǊƳŎƘŀƛǊǎ όϷорΦлл ǇŜǊ ŎƘŀƛǊύ 
ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ Ŏƻǎǘ ƻŦ ϷнΣрллΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜŘΥ CƛǊǎǘ ς wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜ μ {ŜŎƻƴŘ ς wŜǇŜƭƭŀ 
 
 
¢ǊŀǎƘ tƛŎƪǳǇΥ ¢ƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ Ƙŀǎ Ŏƻƴǘƛƴǳŀƭƭȅ ōŜŜƴ ǊǳƴƴƛƴƎ ƻǳǘ ƻŦ ǎǇŀŎŜ ƛƴ ƻǳǊ ŘǳƳǇǎǘŜǊ 
ǿƘƛŎƘ Ƙŀǎ ŎŀǳǎŜŘ ǇŜǊƛƻŘƛŎ ōŀŎƪǳǇǎ ŀƴŘ ƳŀŘŜ ŎƭŜŀǊƛƴƎ ƻǳǘ ǎǘƻǊŀƎŜ ǎǇŀŎŜǎ ŘƛŦŦƛŎǳƭǘΦ  !ŦǘŜǊ 
ŎƻƴǘŀŎǘƛƴƎ ƻǘƘŜǊ ƭƻŎŀƭ ǿŀǎǘŜ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ŎƻƳǇŀƴƛŜǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǎǇŜŀƪƛƴƎ ǿƛǘƘ ƻǳǊ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ 
ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊΣ {ƻƭƛŘ ²ŀǘŜǊ ϧ wŜŎȅŎƭƛƴƎ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎΣ ǘƘŜ ōŜǎǘ ƻǇǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ŜȄǇŀƴŘ ƻǳǊ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ǿƻǳƭŘ 
ōŜ ǘƻ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ǘƘŜ ŦǊŜǉǳŜƴŎȅ ƻŦ ƻǳǊ ǇƛŎƪǳǇǎ ŦǊƻƳ ƻƴŎŜ ŜǾŜǊȅ ǘǿƻ ǿŜŜƪǎ ǘƻ ŀ ǿŜŜƪƭȅ 
ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ǿƻǳƭŘ ǊŀƛǎŜ ǘƘŜ ǊŀǘŜ ϷррΦлл ŦǊƻƳ ϷмнлΦлл ǇŜǊ ƳƻƴǘƘ ǘƻ ϷмтрΦлл 
ǇŜǊ ƳƻƴǘƘΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлуΥ ¢ƻ ǳǇŘŀǘŜ ƻǳǊ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ ǿƛǘƘ {ƻƭƛŘ ²ŀǎǘŜ ϧ 
wŜŎȅŎƭƛƴƎ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ǘƻ ŀ ǿŜŜƪƭȅ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ƛƴ нлнр ŀǘ ŀ ǊŀǘŜ ƻŦ Ϸмтр ǇŜǊ ƳƻƴǘƘΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜŘΥ CƛǊǎǘ ς aƛƭŀƴƻ μ {ŜŎƻƴŘ ς wŜǇŜƭƭŀ 
 
 
¸ƻǳǘƘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ tǊƛƴǘŜǊΥ ¢ƻ ōŜǘǘŜǊ ƘŜƭǇ ǘƘŜ ¸ƻǳǘƘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜƛǊ Řŀƛƭȅ 
ǘŀǎƪǎΣ ǿŜ ƘŀǾŜ ōŜŜƴ ƭƻƻƪƛƴƎ ŀǘ ƻǇǘƛƻƴǎ ŦƻǊ ƛƴǎǘŀƭƭƛƴƎ ŀ ƴŜǿ ǇǊƛƴǘŜǊ ǿƛǘƘ ŀŎŎƻƳǇŀƴȅƛƴƎ 
ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ ŘƻǿƴǎǘŀƛǊǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜƛǊ ǿƻǊƪǊƻƻƳΦ  [ŀƪŜ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ tǊƻŘǳŎǘǎ ǎŜƴǘ ŀ 
ǇǊƻǇƻǎŀƭ ŦƻǊ ŀ ŘŜǎƪǘƻǇ ŎƻǇƛŜǊκǇǊƛƴǘŜǊκǎŎŀƴƴŜǊ ǘƻ ǇǳǊŎƘŀǎŜ ŦƻǊ ϷнΣммтΦонΣ ǿƛǘƘ ŀ ŦŜŜ ƻŦ 
ϷслΦпл ǇŜǊ ƳƻƴǘƘ ŦƻǊ ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ŀƴŘ ǎǳǇǇƭƛŜǎΦ  ¢ƘŜ ŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ ŀƴ ŀƭƭƻǿŀƴŎŜ 
ŦƻǊ мллл Ƴƻƴƻ ŀƴŘ рлл ŎƻƭƻǊ ƛƳŀƎŜǎ ǇŜǊ ƳƻƴǘƘΦ  ¢Ƙƛǎ ŎƻƳǇŀǊŜǎ ǾŜǊȅ ŦŀǾƻǊŀōƭȅ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ 
ǇǊƻǇƻǎŀƭ ŦǊƻƳ ƻǳǊ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπлфΥ ¢ƻ ŜƴǘŜǊ ƛƴǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ ǿƛǘƘ [ŀƪŜ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ 
tǊƻŘǳŎǘǎ ǘƻ ǇǳǊŎƘŀǎŜ ŀ ǇǊƛƴǘŜǊ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ¸ƻǳǘƘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ ǘƻ ŜƴǘŜǊ ƛƴǘƻ ŀ 
ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ǇǊƛƴǘ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜƳ ŦƻǊ ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ŀƴŘ ǎǳǇǇƭƛŜǎΦ  
 
 
¢ŜƳǇƻǊŀǊȅ .ǳŘƎŜǘ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ !ǇǇǊƻǾŀƭΥ ¢ƘŜ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘŜŘ нлнр ǘƻǘŀƭ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ƛǎ 
ϷуофΣтнлΦллΦ ¢ƘŜ ǘƻǘŀƭ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘŜŘ нлнп ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ǿƛǘƘ ŎŀǊǊȅƻǾŜǊ ƛǎ 
ϷмΣмурΣумнΦноΦ ¢ƘŜ ǘƻǘŀƭ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘŜŘ нлнр wŜǾŜƴǳŜ ǿƛǘƘ ŎŀǊǊȅƻǾŜǊ ŀƴŘ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ ƛǎ 
ϷмΣтмпΣууфΦллΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπмлΥ wŜǉǳŜǎǘ ǘƘŜ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŀƭ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ нлнр .ǳŘƎŜǘ wŜǾŜƴǳŜπ
¢ŜƳǇƻǊŀǊȅ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴΦ 



MPL Board Agenda 12/19/24  5

!ǇǇǊƻǾŜŘΥ CƛǊǎǘ ς wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜ μ {ŜŎƻƴŘ ς wŜǇŜƭƭŀ 
 
 
¢ŜƳǇƻǊŀǊȅ .ǳŘƎŜǘ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴǎ !ǇǇǊƻǾŀƭΥ ¢ƘŜ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ ŜȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ ŦƻǊ нлнр ŀǊŜ 
ǇǊƻǇƻǎŜŘ ŀǘ ϷуфуΣтнрΦрл ¢ƻǘŀƭ 9ȄǇŜƴŘƛǘǳǊŜκ!ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ 
ǘƻǘŀƭ ϷмΣмуфΣтнрΦрлΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπммΥ wŜǉǳŜǎǘ ǘƘŜ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŀƭ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ нлнр .ǳŘƎŜǘπ¢ŜƳǇƻǊŀǊȅ 
!ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴǎΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜŘΥ CƛǊǎǘ ς wŜǇŜƭƭŀ μ {ŜŎƻƴŘ ς wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜ 
 
 
нлнр tŀȅ wŀǘŜ LƴŎǊŜŀǎŜΥ Lƴ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎŜ ǘƻ Ŏƻǎǘ ƻŦ ƭƛǾƛƴƎ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜǎ ŀƴŘ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜŘ ǉǳŀƭƛǘȅ 
ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜΣ ǿŜ ŀǊŜ ǇǊƻǇƻǎƛƴƎ ŀ о҈ Ǉŀȅ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ŦƻǊ ǎǘŀŦŦΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜ wŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴΥ нпπмнπмнΥ ¢ƻ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŜ ŀ о҈ ƘƻǳǊƭȅ ǊŀǘŜ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ŀŎǊƻǎǎ ǘƘŜ ōƻŀǊŘ 
ŦƻǊ ŀƭƭ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŜǎΣ ƴƻǘ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊΦ  ¢ƘŜ Ǉŀȅ 
ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ƛǎ ŜŦŦŜŎǘƛǾŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ŦƛǊǎǘ Ǉŀȅ ƛƴ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ нлнрΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜŘΥ CƛǊǎǘ ς wǳǘƭŜŘƎŜ μ {ŜŎƻƴŘ ς wŜǇŜƭƭŀ 
 
 
/ƻǊǊŜǎǇƻƴŘŜƴŎŜΥ 
 
bƻƴŜ 
 
5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊΩǎ wŜǇƻǊǘΥ  
 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ !ŎŎŜǇǘ ǘƘŜ ƳƻƴǘƘƭȅ ǊŜǇƻǊǘ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǇŀŎƪŜǘΦ 
 
!ǇǇǊƻǾŜŘΥ CƛǊǎǘ ς wŜǇŜƭƭŀ μ {ŜŎƻƴŘ ς aƛƭŀƴƻ 
 
bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлнп [ƛōǊŀǊȅ {ǘŀǘƛǎǘƛŎǎΥ 
 
LƴπƘƻǳǎŜ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ǿŀǎ моΣтфлΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ ŀōƻǳǘ мнΦр҈ ōŜƭƻǿ ǘƘŜ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлно ǘƻǘŀƭ 
ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ мрΣтсоΦ ¢ƻǘŀƭ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ǿŀǎ мтΣунпΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ ŀōƻǳǘ млΦп҈ ōŜƭƻǿ ǘƘŜ 
bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлно ǘƻǘŀƭ ŎƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ мфΣуфоΦ ¢ƘŜ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлнп ŘƻƻǊ Ŏƻǳƴǘ ǿŀǎ сΣлорΣ 
Řƻǿƴ ŀōƻǳǘ му҈ ŦǊƻƳ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлноΣ ǿƘŜƴ ƛǘ ǘƻǘŀƭŜŘ тΣмпоΦ Lƴ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлнпΣ ро 
ŎƭŀǎǎǊƻƻƳǎ ŎŀƳŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ aƛƴŜǊǾŀ {ŎƘƻƻƭΣ ǎŜǊǾƛƴƎ фус ŎƘƛƭŘǊŜƴΦ 
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!ŎŎŜǇǘ CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ DƛŦǘǎτbƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлнпΥ 
 
wŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ LƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎΥ 
  ±ƛǊƎƛƴƛŀ .ƛǊƪǎ ϷрллΦлл 
 
¦ƴǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ LƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ CǳƴŘΥ 

  .ƻƻƪ {ŀƭŜ ϷотΦлл 
 

 

¢ƻǘŀƭ CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ DƛŦǘǎ ϷротΦлл 
 
 

 
LƴπƪƛƴŘ DƛŦǘǎ ŦƻǊ bƻǾŜƳōŜǊ нлнп 
 
 нс .ƻƻƪǎ 5ƻƴŀǘŜŘ π aŀǊȅ [ aƛƭƭŜǊ 

 

 
aƻǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ !ŘƧƻǳǊƴΥ 
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12/11/2024   191-2024 STARK COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE12/12/2024 $58,457.48 CSTD

12/26/2024   196-2024 STARK COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE12/26/2024 $2,779.28 CSTD

12/27/2024   197-2024 STARK COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE12/27/2024 $24.99 CSTD

$61,261.75Account Total:

12/12/2024   189-2024 CARROLL COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE12/12/2024 $15,549.03 CSTD

12/23/2024   195-2024 CARROLL COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE12/23/2024 $745.91 CSTD

$16,294.94Account Total:

12/10/2024   190-2024 COLUMBIANA COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE12/12/2024 $1,838.84 CSTD

12/30/2024   198-2024 COLUMBIANA COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE12/30/2024 $88.21 CSTD

$1,927.05Account Total:

12/12/2024   188-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/12/2024 $24.98 CSTD

12/16/2024   192-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/16/2024 $12.00 CSTD

12/23/2024   194-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/23/2024 $12.00 CSTD

$48.98Account Total:

12/02/2024   180-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/02/2024 $8.25 CSTD

12/02/2024   180-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/02/2024 $25.35 CSTD

12/02/2024   180-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/02/2024 $4.65 CSTD

12/02/2024   180-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/02/2024 $3.85 CSTD

12/05/2024   186-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/06/2024 $22.70 CSTD

12/05/2024   186-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/06/2024 $39.35 CSTD

12/09/2024   187-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/09/2024 $25.20 CSTD

12/09/2024   187-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/09/2024 $0.65 CSTD

12/09/2024   187-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/09/2024 $40.55 CSTD

12/12/2024   188-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/12/2024 $4.25 CSTD

12/12/2024   188-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/12/2024 $18.15 CSTD

12/12/2024   188-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/12/2024 $7.25 CSTD

12/16/2024   192-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/16/2024 $13.40 CSTD

12/16/2024   192-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/16/2024 $48.40 CSTD

12/19/2024   193-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/19/2024 $37.55 CSTD

12/19/2024   193-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/19/2024 $2.80 CSTD

12/19/2024   193-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/19/2024 $11.20 CSTD

12/23/2024   194-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/23/2024 $18.70 CSTD

12/23/2024   194-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/23/2024 $16.10 CSTD

12/30/2024   199-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/30/2024 $2.55 CSTD

12/30/2024   199-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/30/2024 $13.65 CSTD

12/30/2024   199-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/30/2024 $7.60 CSTD

12/30/2024   199-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/30/2024 $8.45 CSTD

Revenue Receipt Register
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 1/4/2025 9:19:02 AM

UAN v2025.1
December 2024

1000-240-0011Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType
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Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction
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Receipt # Post Date Source
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Date StatusAmountType
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$380.60Account Total:

12/02/2024   180-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/02/2024 $25.25 CSTD

12/02/2024   180-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/02/2024 $0.40 CSTD

12/02/2024   180-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/02/2024 $2.60 CSTD

12/02/2024   180-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/02/2024 $1.40 CSTD

12/05/2024   186-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/06/2024 $1.80 CSTD

12/05/2024   186-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/06/2024 $15.00 CSTD

12/09/2024   187-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/09/2024 $2.20 CSTD

12/12/2024   188-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/12/2024 $4.10 CSTD

12/12/2024   188-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/12/2024 $42.85 CSTD

12/12/2024   188-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/12/2024 $2.40 CSTD

12/16/2024   192-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/16/2024 $9.65 CSTD

12/16/2024   192-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/16/2024 $0.40 CSTD

12/19/2024   193-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/19/2024 $17.65 CSTD

12/19/2024   193-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/19/2024 $2.00 CSTD

12/23/2024   194-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/23/2024 $0.60 CSTD

12/23/2024   194-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/23/2024 $1.60 CSTD

12/30/2024   199-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/30/2024 $0.50 CSTD

12/30/2024   199-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/30/2024 $4.00 CSTD

12/30/2024   199-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/30/2024 $13.60 CSTD

$148.00Account Total:

12/02/2024   180-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/02/2024 $9.00 CSTD

12/05/2024   186-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/06/2024 $10.50 CSTD

12/05/2024   186-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/06/2024 $5.50 CSTD

12/09/2024   187-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/09/2024 $1.00 CSTD

12/09/2024   187-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/09/2024 $2.50 CSTD

12/12/2024   188-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/12/2024 $6.50 CSTD

12/12/2024   188-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/12/2024 $4.00 CSTD

12/16/2024   192-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/16/2024 $1.00 CSTD

12/16/2024   192-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/16/2024 $1.50 CSTD

12/19/2024   193-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/19/2024 $2.50 CSTD

12/19/2024   193-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/19/2024 $1.00 CSTD

12/23/2024   194-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/23/2024 $2.00 CSTD

12/23/2024   194-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/23/2024 $1.00 CSTD

12/30/2024   199-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/30/2024 $1.00 CSTD

12/30/2024   199-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/30/2024 $5.50 CSTD

$54.50Account Total:

12/09/2024   187-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/09/2024 $1,000.00 CSTD

$1,000.00Account Total:

12/05/2024   186-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/06/2024 $1.00 CSTD

Revenue Receipt Register
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 1/4/2025 9:19:02 AM

UAN v2025.1
December 2024

1000-399-0397Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-399-0398Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-611-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-651-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType
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12/12/2024   188-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/12/2024 $4.00 CSTD

12/23/2024   194-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/23/2024 $3.90 CSTD

12/23/2024   194-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/23/2024 $1.00 CSTD

12/30/2024   199-2024 Daily Receipts-CNB Registers12/30/2024 $300.00 CSTD

$309.90Account Total:

12/27/2024   200-2024 CD07271612/30/2024 $74.32 CINT

12/24/2024   201-2024 CD04251712/30/2024 $9.00 CINT

12/27/2024   202-2024 CD08281712/30/2024 $75.15 CINT

12/31/2024   203-2024 Hunt. MM01/04/2025 $120.76 CINT

12/31/2024   204-2024 Money Mark01/04/2025 $417.05 CINT

$696.28Account Total:

12/31/2024   203-2024 Hunt. MM01/04/2025 $180.21 CINT

12/31/2024   204-2024 Money Mark01/04/2025 $622.38 CINT

$802.59Account Total:

$82,924.59Report Total:

Status: O - Outstanding, C - Cleared, V - Voided, B - Batch

Type: STD - Standard Receipt, INT - Interest Receipt, MEMO - Memo Receipt, GAIN - Capital Gain, POS ADJ - Positive Adjustment, NEG ADJ - Negative
Adjustment, POS REAL - Positive Reallocation, NEG REAL - Negative Reallocation

Revenue Receipt Register
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 1/4/2025 9:19:02 AM

UAN v2025.1
December 2024

1000-651-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

1000-701-0000Account Code:

Receipt # Post Date Source
Transaction

Date StatusAmountType

4001-701-0000Account Code:
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Date StatusAmountType
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Fund: 1000 General

Account Name Revenue
Final

BudgetAccount Code
Budget
Balance

YTD %
 Received

Other - Local Taxes1000-190-0000 $25.00 $16.53$8.47 33.880%

Restricted Federal Grants-In-Aid1000-212-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Restricted State Grants-In-Aid1000-222-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Public Library Fund - State{STARK CO.}1000-240-0011 $633,240.00 $10,820.15$622,419.85 98.291%
Public Library Fund - State{CARROLL CO.}1000-240-0012 $168,434.00 $2,877.33$165,556.67 98.292%
Public Library Fund - State{COLUMBIANA CO.}1000-240-0013 $19,919.00 $340.12$19,578.88 98.292%

Patron Fines and Lost Item Income{FINES & FEES}1000-310-0311 $350.00 -$268.31$618.31 176.660%
Patron Fines and Lost Item Income{LOST ITEM}1000-310-0312 $200.00 $146.50$53.50 26.750%
Patron Fines and Lost Item Income{NOTARY FEE}1000-310-0314 $0.00 -$47.05$47.05 0.000%
Patron Coin-Operated Machine Income1000-340-0000 $1,750.00 -$1,260.67$3,010.67 172.038%
Patron Class and Seminar Fees1000-360-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Other - Patron Fines and Fees1000-399-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Other - Patron Fines and Fees{PRINTER PAPER}1000-399-0397 $1,500.00 -$129.06$1,629.06 108.604%
Other - Patron Fines and Fees{FAX FEE}1000-399-0398 $500.00 -$91.60$591.60 118.320%

Restricted Contributions - Individuals1000-611-0000 $0.00 -$2,020.00$2,020.00 0.000%
Restricted Contributions - Businesses1000-612-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Restricted Contributions - Businesses{YOUTH SUMMER READING }1000-612-2018 $1,500.00 -$225.00$1,725.00 115.000%
Restricted Contributions - Foundations1000-613-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Unrestricted Contributions - Individuals1000-651-0000 $4,000.00 $751.68$3,248.32 81.208%
Unrestricted Contributions - Businesses1000-652-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Other - Contributions, Gifts and Donations1000-690-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%

Interest or Dividends on Investments1000-701-0000 $6,000.00 -$3,364.06$9,364.06 156.068%

Sale of Supplies for Resale1000-820-0000 $100.00 -$29.53$129.53 129.530%
Rental of Meeting Rooms{RESTRI DOLLY PARTON LIBRARY}1000-831-2017 $50.00 $50.00$0.00 0.000%
Refunds for Overpayment1000-871-0000 $1,500.00 $1,469.74$30.26 2.017%
Insurance Reimbursements1000-872-0000 $500.00 $492.32$7.68 1.536%
Other - Miscellaneous Non-Operating1000-892-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%

Revenue Status
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 1/4/2025 9:16:21 AM

UAN v2025.1
By Fund

As Of 12/31/2024
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Fund 1000 Sub-Total: $839,568.00 $830,038.91 $9,529.09 98.865%

Fund: 4001 Capital Projects

Account Name Revenue
Final

BudgetAccount Code
Budget
Balance

YTD %
 Received

Unrestricted Contributions - Individuals4001-651-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%
Unrestricted Contributions - Individuals{Eglie Estate Donat}4001-651-2024 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%

Interest or Dividends on Investments4001-701-0000 $0.00 -$12,465.14$12,465.14 0.000%

Insurance Reimbursements4001-872-0000 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%

Transfers - In4001-931-0000 $50,000.00 -$50,000.00$100,000.00 200.000%
Fund 4001 Sub-Total: $50,000.00 $112,465.14 -$62,465.14 224.930%

$942,504.05 -$52,936.05$889,568.00 105.951%Report Total:

Revenue Status
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 1/4/2025 9:16:21 AM

UAN v2025.1
By Fund

As Of 12/31/2024
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Payment or
Receipt #

Payment
or Receipt

Type
Transaction

Date Vendor / Payee Amount StatusPost Date

Account Code: 1000-110-110-0001 Salaries{ADMINISTRATIVE SALARIES}

  1179-2024 EP 12/09/2024 Jason Bumbico C12/12/2024 $1,995.22

  1183-2024 EP 12/09/2024 Heather Husted C12/12/2024 908.90

  1249-2024 EP 12/23/2024 Jason Bumbico C12/26/2024 1,995.22

  1253-2024 EP 12/23/2024 Heather Husted C12/26/2024 656.28

  1263-2024 EW 12/23/2024 STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS FLEX PLAN ACCOUNT O12/26/2024 50.00

  1264-2024 CH 12/23/2024 STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS O12/26/2024 616.20

  1266-2024 EW 12/26/2024 EFTPS C12/27/2024 154.61

  1267-2024 EW 12/26/2024 Ohio Department of Taxation C12/27/2024 125.03

  1268-2024 EW 12/26/2024 RITA C12/27/2024 99.70

  1269-2024 EW 12/26/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM C12/27/2024 700.14

$7,301.30Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-110-0003 Salaries{NON-PROFESSIONALS}

  1175-2024 EP 12/09/2024 Jennifer Baker C12/12/2024 $421.64

  1176-2024 EP 12/09/2024 Sue E Barrick C12/12/2024 505.64

  1177-2024 EP 12/09/2024 Jennifer Bates C12/12/2024 1,513.27

  1181-2024 EP 12/09/2024 Rhonda Grogg C12/12/2024 368.37

  1184-2024 EP 12/09/2024 Donna Kohler V12/12/2024 647.12

  1185-2024 EP 12/09/2024 Lisa Lutes C12/12/2024 690.60

  1186-2024 EP 12/09/2024 Jersey Moss C12/12/2024 489.65

  1187-2024 EP 12/09/2024 Kendra Selby C12/12/2024 640.59

  1190-2024 EP 12/09/2024 Laken Underwood C12/12/2024 892.92

  1191-2024 EP 12/09/2024 Nicole Weber C12/12/2024 1,405.05

  1184-2024 EP 12/09/2024 Donna Kohler V12/12/2024 -647.12

  1193-2024 EP 12/09/2024 Donna Kohler C12/12/2024 653.01

  1207-2024 EW 12/09/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES DEFERRED C12/13/2024 40.00

  1245-2024 EP 12/23/2024 Jennifer Baker C12/26/2024 421.64

  1246-2024 EP 12/23/2024 Sue E Barrick C12/26/2024 441.71

  1247-2024 EP 12/23/2024 Jennifer Bates C12/26/2024 1,267.10

  1251-2024 EP 12/23/2024 Rhonda Grogg C12/26/2024 370.07

  1254-2024 EP 12/23/2024 Donna Kohler C12/26/2024 499.54

  1255-2024 EP 12/23/2024 Lisa Lutes C12/26/2024 670.77

  1256-2024 EP 12/23/2024 Jersey Moss C12/26/2024 526.95

  1257-2024 EP 12/23/2024 Kendra Selby C12/26/2024 812.78

  1259-2024 EP 12/23/2024 Laken Underwood C12/26/2024 892.92

  1260-2024 EP 12/23/2024 Nicole Weber C12/26/2024 1,158.87

  1263-2024 EW 12/23/2024 STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS FLEX PLAN ACCOUNT O12/26/2024 100.00

  1264-2024 CH 12/23/2024 STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS O12/26/2024 1,026.52

  1262-2024 EW 12/23/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES DEFERRED C12/27/2024 40.00
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  1265-2024 EW 12/26/2024 AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY O12/27/2024 130.94

  1266-2024 EW 12/26/2024 EFTPS C12/27/2024 1,100.20

  1267-2024 EW 12/26/2024 Ohio Department of Taxation C12/27/2024 296.44

  1268-2024 EW 12/26/2024 RITA C12/27/2024 274.72

  1269-2024 EW 12/26/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM C12/27/2024 1,894.67

$19,546.58Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-110-0004 Salaries{SUBSTITUTES}

  1178-2024 EP 12/09/2024 Eli Benzel C12/12/2024 $173.32

  1180-2024 EP 12/09/2024 Rachael Carmine C12/12/2024 360.19

  1182-2024 EP 12/09/2024 Trista Howe C12/12/2024 41.55

  1188-2024 EP 12/09/2024 Payton S Selby C12/12/2024 48.71

  1189-2024 EP 12/09/2024 Anne Tokos C12/12/2024 96.17

  1208-2024 EP 12/12/2024 Trista Howe C12/13/2024 36.37

  1248-2024 EP 12/23/2024 Eli Benzel C12/26/2024 297.34

  1250-2024 EP 12/23/2024 Rachael Carmine C12/26/2024 274.92

  1252-2024 EP 12/23/2024 Trista Howe C12/26/2024 62.20

  1258-2024 EP 12/23/2024 Anne Tokos C12/26/2024 133.34

  1266-2024 EW 12/26/2024 EFTPS C12/27/2024 25.55

  1267-2024 EW 12/26/2024 Ohio Department of Taxation C12/27/2024 9.46

  1268-2024 EW 12/26/2024 RITA C12/27/2024 26.43

  1269-2024 EW 12/26/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM C12/27/2024 176.18

$1,761.73Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-110-0005 Salaries{SERVICE WORKERS}

  1181-2024 EP 12/09/2024 Rhonda Grogg C12/12/2024 $151.98

  1182-2024 EP 12/09/2024 Trista Howe C12/12/2024 160.69

  1251-2024 EP 12/23/2024 Rhonda Grogg C12/26/2024 278.90

  1252-2024 EP 12/23/2024 Trista Howe C12/26/2024 285.08

  1266-2024 EW 12/26/2024 EFTPS C12/27/2024 14.75

  1267-2024 EW 12/26/2024 Ohio Department of Taxation C12/27/2024 8.88

  1268-2024 EW 12/26/2024 RITA C12/27/2024 15.25

  1269-2024 EW 12/26/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM C12/27/2024 101.72

$1,017.25Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-211-0000 Ohio Public Employees Retirement System

  1269-2024 EW 12/26/2024 OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM C12/27/2024 $4,021.79

$4,021.79Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-213-0000 Medicare

  1266-2024 EW 12/26/2024 EFTPS C12/27/2024 $402.26

$402.26Account Total:
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Account Code: 1000-110-221-0000 Medical / Hospitalization Insurance

  1264-2024 CH 12/23/2024 STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS O12/26/2024 $3,207.52

$3,207.52Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-222-0000 Life Insurance

  1264-2024 CH 12/23/2024 STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS O12/26/2024 $37.50

$37.50Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-225-0000 Workers' Compensation

  1159-2024 CH 12/05/2024 OHIO BUREAU OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION C12/06/2024 $500.00

  1159-2024 CH 12/06/2024 OHIO BUREAU OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION C12/06/2024 -4.00

$496.00Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-110-450-0015 Supplies{PROGRAMING SUPPLIES}

  1153-2024 CH 12/02/2024 Nicole Weber C12/02/2024 $35.00

  1167-2024 CH 12/05/2024 AMAZON C12/06/2024 7.99

  1168-2024 CH 12/05/2024 AMAZON C12/06/2024 41.97

  1195-2024 CH 12/09/2024 KISHMAN'S IGA C12/09/2024 74.91

  1200-2024 CH 12/09/2024 AMAZON C12/09/2024 20.12

  1201-2024 CH 12/09/2024 AMAZON C12/09/2024 326.78

  1230-2024 CH 12/16/2024 Consumers Credit Card C12/16/2024 162.49

  1275-2024 CH 12/27/2024 KISHMAN'S IGA O12/27/2024 47.50

$716.76Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-120-411-1000 Books and Pamphlets{ADULT DEPT. BOOKS}

  1165-2024 CH 12/05/2024 AMAZON C12/06/2024 $16.99

  1166-2024 CH 12/05/2024 AMAZON C12/06/2024 73.47

  1172-2024 CH 12/05/2024 AMAZON C12/06/2024 635.60

  1203-2024 CH 12/09/2024 AMAZON C12/09/2024 56.03

  1204-2024 CH 12/09/2024 AMAZON C12/09/2024 32.20

  1206-2024 CH 12/09/2024 AMAZON C12/09/2024 22.44

  1221-2024 CH 12/12/2024 AMAZON C12/12/2024 17.10

  1223-2024 CH 12/12/2024 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT C12/12/2024 29.21

  1226-2024 CH 12/12/2024 AMAZON C12/12/2024 30.00

  1227-2024 CH 12/12/2024 AMAZON C12/12/2024 49.97

  1228-2024 CH 12/12/2024 AMAZON C12/12/2024 577.89

  1235-2024 CH 12/16/2024 AMAZON C12/16/2024 371.17

  1240-2024 CH 12/19/2024 AMAZON C12/19/2024 10.66

  1272-2024 CH 12/26/2024 AMAZON O12/26/2024 850.66

  1279-2024 CH 12/27/2024 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS O12/27/2024 22.95

  1280-2024 CH 12/27/2024 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS O12/27/2024 27.52

  1286-2024 CH 12/30/2024 AMAZON O12/30/2024 52.88
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$2,876.74Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-120-411-2000 Books and Pamphlets{YOUTH DEPT. BOOKS}

  1170-2024 CH 12/05/2024 AMAZON C12/06/2024 $15.19

  1171-2024 CH 12/05/2024 AMAZON C12/06/2024 80.91

  1212-2024 CH 12/12/2024 KENDRA SELBY C12/12/2024 39.99

  1216-2024 CH 12/12/2024 AMAZON C12/12/2024 117.89

  1217-2024 CH 12/12/2024 AMAZON C12/12/2024 58.60

  1218-2024 CH 12/12/2024 AMAZON C12/12/2024 17.09

  1242-2024 CH 12/19/2024 AMAZON C12/19/2024 241.39

  1278-2024 CH 12/27/2024 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS O12/27/2024 12.99

  1283-2024 CH 12/30/2024 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS O12/30/2024 12.99

  1285-2024 CH 12/30/2024 AMAZON O12/30/2024 84.38

$681.42Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-120-413-1006 Audiovisual Materials{Audiovisual Materials ADULT}

  1164-2024 CH 12/05/2024 AMAZON C12/06/2024 $14.96

  1219-2024 CH 12/12/2024 AMAZON C12/12/2024 19.96

  1220-2024 CH 12/12/2024 AMAZON C12/12/2024 21.33

  1225-2024 CH 12/12/2024 AMAZON C12/12/2024 24.99

  1234-2024 CH 12/16/2024 AMAZON C12/16/2024 47.32

  1244-2024 CH 12/19/2024 AMAZON C12/19/2024 19.96

  1271-2024 CH 12/26/2024 AMAZON O12/26/2024 967.03

  1276-2024 CH 12/27/2024 BLACKSTONE AUDIOBOOKS O12/27/2024 247.68

  1284-2024 CH 12/30/2024 AMAZON O12/30/2024 42.96

$1,406.19Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-120-413-1007 Audiovisual Materials{DOWNLOADABLE CONTENT}

  1161-2024 CH 12/05/2024 MIDWEST TAPE C12/06/2024 $1,911.08

$1,911.08Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-120-413-2006 Audiovisual Materials{Audiovisual Materials YOUTH}

  1241-2024 CH 12/19/2024 AMAZON C12/19/2024 $427.96

  1243-2024 CH 12/19/2024 AMAZON C12/19/2024 19.96

$447.92Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-321-0000 Telephone

  1215-2024 CH 12/12/2024 FIRST COMMUNICATIONS C12/12/2024 $678.04

$678.04Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-332-0000 Maintenance and Repair on Equipment

  1173-2024 CH 12/06/2024 STANDARD PLUMBING AND HEATING CO C12/06/2024 $1,707.50

  1174-2024 CH 12/06/2024 STANDARD PLUMBING AND HEATING CO C12/06/2024 1,784.75

  1197-2024 CH 12/09/2024 INDEPENDENT ELEVATOR CO., INC. C12/09/2024 231.00
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  1233-2024 CH 12/16/2024 PC CoPilot C12/16/2024 725.00

$4,448.25Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-334-0000 Trash Removal

  1270-2024 CH 12/26/2024 Solid Waste And Recycling O12/26/2024 $175.00

$175.00Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-339-0000 Other - Property Maint. Repair & Security Svc

  1064-2024 CH 12/16/2024 Ohio Department of Commerce V12/01/2024 -$330.25

  1196-2024 CH 12/09/2024 UNIFIRST C12/09/2024 91.16

  1213-2024 CH 12/12/2024 LOVELESS EXTERMINATING O12/12/2024 120.00

  1214-2024 CH 12/12/2024 RAY ELECTRIC O12/12/2024 266.18

  1222-2024 CH 12/12/2024 CLEAN - N - GREEN C12/12/2024 85.00

  1230-2024 CH 12/16/2024 Consumers Credit Card C12/16/2024 330.25

  1231-2024 CH 12/16/2024 dray home repair C12/16/2024 130.00

  1273-2024 CH 12/26/2024 DOWN TO EARTH LAWN & LANDSCAPING LLC O12/26/2024 797.50

  1281-2024 CH 12/27/2024 NATURESCAPES O12/27/2024 625.00

$2,114.84Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-361-0000 Electricity

  1105-2024 CH 11/21/2024 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER C12/16/2024 $1,542.36

$1,542.36Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-362-0000 Water and Sewage

  1162-2024 CH 12/05/2024 WATER AND SEWER DEPT. C12/06/2024 $134.28

$134.28Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-363-0000 Natural Gas

  1158-2024 CH 12/05/2024 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO C12/13/2024 $665.64

$665.64Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-210-452-0000 Property Maintenance/Repair Supplies & Parts

  1198-2024 CH 12/09/2024 SAND ROCK MINERAL WATER CO. C12/09/2024 $10.75

$10.75Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-322-0000 Postage

  1230-2024 CH 12/16/2024 Consumers Credit Card C12/16/2024 $4.40

  1277-2024 CH 12/27/2024 Consumers Credit Card C12/27/2024 6.53

$10.93Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-329-0000 Other - Communications,Printing and Publicity

  1230-2024 CH 12/16/2024 Consumers Credit Card C12/16/2024 $12.00

  1277-2024 CH 12/27/2024 Consumers Credit Card C12/27/2024 12.00

$24.00Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-343-0000 Fidelity Bond Premiums
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  1239-2024 CH 12/19/2024 WHITAKER-MYERS INSURANCE C12/19/2024 $84.00

$84.00Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-351-0000 Rents and Leases

  1232-2024 CH 12/16/2024 copeco C12/16/2024 $217.26

  1282-2024 CH 12/30/2024 copeco C12/30/2024 411.50

$628.76Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-371-0000 Auditing Services

  1160-2024 CH 12/05/2024 TREASURER, STATE OF OHIO C12/06/2024 $159.90

$159.90Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-372-0000 Uniform Accounting Network Fees

  1160-2024 CH 12/05/2024 TREASURER, STATE OF OHIO C12/06/2024 $762.00

$762.00Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-390-0000 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services

  1211-2024 CH 12/12/2024 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. C12/12/2024 $49.25

$49.25Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-451-0007 General Administrative Supplies{OFFICE SUPPLIES}

  1163-2024 CH 12/05/2024 AMAZON C12/06/2024 $88.33

  1169-2024 CH 12/05/2024 AMAZON C12/06/2024 68.48

  1199-2024 CH 12/09/2024 AMAZON C12/09/2024 99.91

  1205-2024 CH 12/09/2024 AMAZON C12/09/2024 19.95

  1224-2024 CH 12/12/2024 AMAZON C12/12/2024 100.61

  1229-2024 CH 12/12/2024 AMAZON C12/12/2024 44.03

  1287-2024 CH 12/30/2024 HUNTINGTON C12/16/2024 5.00

  1288-2024 CH 12/30/2024 CONSUMERS NATIONAL BANK C12/30/2024 8.28

  1289-2024 CH 01/04/2025 CONSUMERS NATIONAL BANK C12/31/2024 25.00

  1290-2024 CH 01/04/2025 CONSUMERS NATIONAL BANK C12/31/2024 30.00

$489.59Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-510-0000 Dues and Memberships

  1210-2024 CH 12/12/2024 OHIO LIBRARY COUNCIL C12/12/2024 $55.00

  1277-2024 CH 12/27/2024 Consumers Credit Card C12/27/2024 120.00

$175.00Account Total:

Account Code: 1000-230-590-0511 Other - Other{Information Technology}

  1230-2024 CH 12/16/2024 Consumers Credit Card C12/16/2024 $25.30

  1277-2024 CH 12/27/2024 Consumers Credit Card C12/27/2024 27.30

$52.60Account Total:

Account Code: 4001-760-720-0000 Land Improvement

  1238-2024 CH 12/19/2024 Mike's Tree and Landscape LLC C12/19/2024 $1,500.00

  1274-2024 CH 12/26/2024 DOWN TO EARTH LAWN & LANDSCAPING LLC O12/26/2024 2,491.06
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$3,991.06Account Total:

Account Code: 4001-760-750-0000 Furniture and Equipment

  1202-2024 CH 12/09/2024 AMAZON C12/09/2024 $19.99

  1230-2024 CH 12/16/2024 Consumers Credit Card C12/16/2024 443.98

  1236-2024 CH 12/16/2024 AMAZON C12/16/2024 138.59

  1237-2024 CH 12/19/2024 DEMCO, INC. C12/19/2024 412.02

$1,014.58Account Total:

$63,042.87Report Total:

Type: AM ï Accounting Manual Warrant, AW ï Accounting Warrant, IM ï Investment Manual Warrant, IW ï Investment Warrant, PM ï
Payroll Manual Warrant, PR ï Payroll Warrant, RW ï Reduction of Receipt Warrant, SW ï Skipped Warrant, WH ï Withholding Warrant,
WS ï Special Warrant, POS ADJ ï Positive Adjustment, NEG ADJ ï Negative Adjustment, POS REAL ï Positive Reallocation , NEG
REAL ï Negative, CH - Account Charge, MR - Memo Receipt
Status: C ï Cleared,  O ï Outstanding, V ï Voided, B - Batch
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1000-110-100-0001 Salaries{ADMINISTRATIVE SALARIES} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-110-110-0000 Salaries $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-110-110-0001 Salaries{ADMINISTRATIVE SALARIES} $0.00 $106,200.00 $0.00 $1,821.42$104,378.58 98.285%$0.00D
1000-110-110-0002 Salaries{MANAGERS} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-110-110-0003 Salaries{NON-PROFESSIONALS} $0.00 $240,200.00 $0.00 $9,333.06$230,866.94 96.114%$0.00D
1000-110-110-0004 Salaries{SUBSTITUTES} $0.00 $41,000.00 $0.00 $6,369.31$34,630.69 84.465%$0.00D
1000-110-110-0005 Salaries{SERVICE WORKERS} $0.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 $2,282.94$5,717.06 71.463%$0.00D
1000-110-211-0000 Ohio Public Employees Retirement System $0.00 $55,000.00 $0.00 $7,244.04$47,755.96 86.829%$0.00D
1000-110-213-0000 Medicare $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $743.86$5,256.14 87.602%$0.00D
1000-110-221-0000 Medical / Hospitalization Insurance $0.00 $20,000.00 $1,472.26 $0.00$18,527.74 92.639%$0.00
1000-110-222-0000 Life Insurance $0.00 $1,000.00 $6.25 $550.00$443.75 44.375%$0.00
1000-110-223-0000 Dental Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-110-224-0000 Vision Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-110-225-0000 Workers' Compensation $0.00 $1,370.00 $254.00 $316.00$800.00 58.394%$0.00D
1000-110-291-0000 Unemployment Benefits $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $3,990.01$2,009.99 33.500%$0.00D
1000-110-300-2017 Purchased and Contracted Services{RESTRI DOLLY PARTON LIBRA} $0.00 $1,000.00 $88.49 $0.00$911.51 91.151%$0.00
1000-110-300-2019 Purchased and Contracted Services{Mental Health FA grant pr} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-110-380-0000 Library Material Control Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-110-390-0000 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services $0.00 $243.50 $0.00 $0.00$243.50 100.000%$0.00
1000-110-390-0391 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services{Grunder Fund} $0.00 $2,165.00 $0.00 $2,165.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-110-390-0392 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services{Powell Fund} $0.00 $2,301.00 $0.00 $2,011.00$290.00 12.603%$0.00
1000-110-450-0015 Supplies{PROGRAMING SUPPLIES} $0.00 $9,000.00 $112.32 $665.32$8,222.36 91.360%$0.00
1000-110-450-2023 Supplies{Youth Anonymous Donation 1/22} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-110-451-0007 General Administrative Supplies{OFFICE SUPPLIES} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-110-0003 Salaries{NON-PROFESSIONALS} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-120-211-0000 Ohio Public Employees Retirement System $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-120-213-0000 Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-120-221-0000 Medical / Hospitalization Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-222-0000 Life Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-223-0000 Dental Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-224-0000 Vision Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-225-0000 Workers' Compensation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-120-411-0000 Books and Pamphlets $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-411-0109 Books and Pamphlets{Donation Adult Books-Moser} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-411-1000 Books and Pamphlets{ADULT DEPT. BOOKS} $0.00 $24,000.00 $622.15 $2,900.00$20,477.85 85.324%$0.00
1000-120-411-2000 Books and Pamphlets{YOUTH DEPT. BOOKS} $0.00 $22,000.00 $1,507.11 $0.00$20,492.89 93.150%$0.00
1000-120-411-2022 Books and Pamphlets{Eglie Adult Books Fund} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-412-0000 Periodicals $0.00 $7,000.00 $101.40 $1,450.80$5,447.80 77.826%$0.00
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1000-120-413-1006 Audiovisual Materials{Audiovisual Materials ADULT} $0.00 $5,000.00 $1,935.54 $0.00$3,064.46 61.289%$0.00
1000-120-413-1007 Audiovisual Materials{DOWNLOADABLE CONTENT} $0.00 $30,000.00 $2,394.22 $0.00$27,605.78 92.019%$0.00
1000-120-413-2004 Audiovisual Materials{YOUTH CDs} $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-413-2006 Audiovisual Materials{Audiovisual Materials YOUTH} $0.00 $3,000.00 $1,714.19 $412.01$873.80 29.127%$0.00
1000-120-414-0000 Computer Services and Information $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-415-0000 Interlibrary Loan Fees / Charges $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-416-0000 Library Material Repair and Restoration $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-419-0000 Other - Library Materials and Information $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-120-459-0008 Other - Supplies{CATALOGING & PROCESSING SUPPL.} $0.00 $3,750.00 $452.99 $0.00$3,297.01 87.920%$0.00
1000-210-110-0005 Salaries{SERVICE WORKERS} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-210-211-0000 Ohio Public Employees Retirement System $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-210-213-0000 Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-210-225-0000 Workers' Compensation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-210-321-0000 Telephone $0.00 $9,000.00 $720.02 $0.00$8,279.98 92.000%$0.00
1000-210-332-0000 Maintenance and Repair on Equipment $0.00 $46,250.00 $9,598.30 $0.00$36,651.70 79.247%$0.00
1000-210-334-0000 Trash Removal $0.00 $1,650.00 $0.00 $95.00$1,555.00 94.242%$0.00
1000-210-339-0000 Other - Property Maint. Repair & Security Svc $0.00 $35,950.00 $13,765.86 $6,250.00$15,934.14 44.323%$0.00
1000-210-361-0000 Electricity $0.00 $25,000.00 $3,819.09 $0.00$21,180.91 84.724%$0.00
1000-210-362-0000 Water and Sewage $0.00 $700.00 $130.88 $0.00$569.12 81.303%$0.00
1000-210-363-0000 Natural Gas $0.00 $13,000.00 $6,468.74 $0.00$6,531.26 50.240%$0.00
1000-210-390-0000 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-210-452-0000 Property Maintenance/Repair Supplies & Parts $0.00 $7,956.50 $1,683.38 $0.00$6,273.12 78.843%$0.00
1000-230-110-0001 Salaries{ADMINISTRATIVE SALARIES} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-230-211-0000 Ohio Public Employees Retirement System $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-230-213-0000 Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-230-221-0000 Medical / Hospitalization Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-222-0000 Life Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-223-0000 Dental Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-224-0000 Vision Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-225-0000 Workers' Compensation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00D
1000-230-229-0000 Other - Insurance Benefits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-299-0000 Other - Other Employee Fringe Benefits $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-311-0000 Dues and Fees $0.00 $120.00 $0.00 $0.00$120.00 100.000%$0.00
1000-230-312-0000 Travel and Meeting Expense $0.00 $2,200.00 $192.78 $305.70$1,701.52 77.342%$0.00
1000-230-322-0000 Postage $0.00 $300.00 $158.74 $0.00$141.26 47.087%$0.00
1000-230-324-0000 Printing $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-325-0009 Advertising{LEGAL ADS & PUBLICATIONS} $0.00 $50.00 $25.50 $0.00$24.50 49.000%$0.00
1000-230-325-0010 Advertising{EMPLOYEE VACANCY ADS} $0.00 $324.00 $0.00 $0.00$324.00 100.000%$0.00
1000-230-329-0000 Other - Communications,Printing and Publicity $0.00 $1,000.00 $170.60 $0.00$829.40 82.940%$0.00
1000-230-341-0000 Property Insurance Premiums $0.00 $10,676.00 $0.00 $301.00$10,375.00 97.181%$0.00
1000-230-343-0000 Fidelity Bond Premiums $0.00 $275.00 $0.00 $191.00$84.00 30.545%$0.00
1000-230-351-0000 Rents and Leases $0.00 $7,100.00 $60.00 $159.22$6,880.78 96.912%$0.00
1000-230-371-0000 Auditing Services $0.00 $2,747.00 $217.30 $0.00$2,529.70 92.090%$0.00
1000-230-372-0000 Uniform Accounting Network Fees $0.00 $3,100.00 $52.00 $0.00$3,048.00 98.323%$0.00
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Account Code Account Name

Reserved for
Encumbrance

12/31

Reserved for
Encumbrance

12/31 Adjustment
Final

Appropriation
Current Reserve
for Encumbrance

Unencumbered
BalanceYTD Expenditures

YTD %
Expenditures

1000-230-390-0000 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services $0.00 $15,153.00 $1,953.70 $0.00$13,199.30 87.107%$0.00
1000-230-390-0014 Other - Purchased and Contracted Services{COMPUTER SVCS & I} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-451-0007 General Administrative Supplies{OFFICE SUPPLIES} $0.00 $5,750.00 $331.05 $650.00$4,768.95 82.938%$0.00
1000-230-454-0000 Supplies Purchased for Resale $0.00 $700.00 $651.71 $0.00$48.29 6.899%$0.00
1000-230-510-0000 Dues and Memberships $0.00 $24,526.00 $221.61 $180.00$24,124.39 98.363%$0.00
1000-230-520-0000 Taxes and Assessments $0.00 $125.00 $0.00 $115.95$9.05 7.240%$0.00D
1000-230-550-0000 Refunds and Reimbursements $0.00 $124.00 $0.00 $110.61$13.39 10.798%$0.00
1000-230-590-0000 Other - Other $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-230-590-0511 Other - Other{Information Technology} $0.00 $4,000.00 $1,326.07 $0.00$2,673.93 66.848%$0.00
1000-760-750-0000 Furniture and Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-910-910-0000 Transfers - Out $0.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00$100,000.00 100.000%$0.00D
1000-930-930-0000 Contingencies $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
1000-990-990-2020 Other - Other Financing Uses{Covid 19 Grant Expense} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $916,706.00 $52,208.25 $55,313.25$809,184.50 88.271%General Fund Total:

$589,901.82Pooled Balance:
Non-Pooled Balance:
Total Cash Balance:

Capital Projects

$0.00

Fund:

$589,901.82

Account Code Account Name

Reserved for
Encumbrance

12/31

Reserved for
Encumbrance

12/31 Adjustment
Final

Appropriation
Current Reserve
for Encumbrance

Unencumbered
BalanceYTD Expenditures

YTD %
Expenditures

4001-760-331-0000 Maintenance and Repair on Facilities $0.00 $120,000.00 $0.00 $44,264.60$75,735.40 63.113%$0.00
4001-760-720-0000 Land Improvement $0.00 $5,000.00 $788.94 $0.00$4,211.06 84.221%$0.00
4001-760-720-2021 Land Improvement{McConnell Fund} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
4001-760-740-2024 Building Improvements{Eglie Estate Donation} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00
4001-760-750-0000 Furniture and Equipment $0.00 $30,000.00 $479.39 $6,973.18$22,547.43 75.158%$0.00
4001-760-750-2021 Furniture and Equipment{McConnell Fund} $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$0.00 0.000%$0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $155,000.00 $1,268.33 $51,237.78$102,493.89 66.125%Capital Projects Fund Total:

85.068%$0.00 $1,071,706.00 $106,551.03$911,678.39$0.00 $53,476.58Report Total:
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Fund
Number Fund Name

% of Total
Pooled

Fund
Balance

Investments
(Non-Pooled)

Checking &
Pooled

Investments
(Pooled)

1000 40.121% $68,384.26 $395,247.24$463,631.50General
4001 59.879% $0.00 $589,901.82$589,901.82Capital Projects

Last reconciled to bank: 12/31/2024 ï Total other adjusting factors: $0.00

$143,919.19

$68,384.26 $985,149.06$1,053,533.32All Funds Total

Available Primary Checking Balance

$841,060.67Pooled Investments
$169.20Secondary Checking Accounts

Fund Status
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 1/4/2025 9:17:45 AM

UAN v2025.1
As Of 12/31/2024
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Bank Reconciliation
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 1/4/2025 9:17:08 AM

UAN v2025.1
Reconciled Date 12/31/2024
Posted 1/4/2025 9:12:18 AM

Prior UAN Balance:

Receipts:

Payments:

Adjustments:

Current UAN Balance as of 12/31/2024:

Other Adjusting Factors:

Adjusted UAN Balance as of 12/31/2024:

Entered Bank Balances as of 12/31/2024:

Deposits in Transit:

Outstanding Payments:

Outstanding Adjustments:

Other Adjusting Factors:

Adjusted Bank Balances as of 12/31/2024:

Balances Reconciled

$1,033,651.60

$82,929.59

$63,051.87

$4.00

$1,053,533.32

$0.00

$1,053,533.32

$1,053,533.32

$1,065,546.28

$0.00

$12,012.96

$0.00

$0.00

+

-

+

+

+

-

+

+

Governing Board Signatures

There are no outstanding receipts as of 12/31/2024.

There are no outstanding adjustments as of 12/31/2024.
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Bank Balances
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 1/4/2025 9:17:08 AM

UAN v2025.1
Reconciled Date 12/31/2024
Posted 1/4/2025 9:12:18 AM

Difference
Entered Bank

Balance
Calculated

Bank Balance
Prior Bank

BalanceNameType Number
$0.00$155,932.15$155,932.15$141,633.44PRIMARYPrimary

$0.00$109.20$109.20$109.20CHANGE AMTSecondary

$0.00$60.00$60.00$60.00PETTYCASH2Secondary

$0.00$21,915.73$21,915.73$21,906.73CD042517Investment

$0.00$23,104.32$23,104.32$23,030.00CD072716Investment

$0.00$23,364.21$23,364.21$23,289.06CD082817Investment

$0.00$79,005.82$79,005.82$79,005.82HUNT 26 CDInvestment

$0.00$168,217.04$168,217.04$167,921.07Hunt. MMInvestment

$0.00$593,837.81$593,837.81$592,798.38Money MarkInvestment

$0.00$0.00$0.00$0.00STAR OHIOInvestment

$1,065,546.28 $1,065,546.28 $0.00$1,049,753.70Total:
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Outstanding Payments
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 1/4/2025 9:17:08 AM

UAN v2025.1
Reconciled Date 12/31/2024
Posted 1/4/2025 9:12:18 AM

TypeAccount Payment # Post Date AmountVendor / Payee
PRIMARY Electronic   1213-2024 12/12/2024 $120.00LOVELESS EXTERMINATING

PRIMARY Electronic   1214-2024 12/12/2024 $266.18RAY ELECTRIC

PRIMARY Electronic   1263-2024 12/26/2024 $150.00STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS FLEX
PLAN ACCOUNT

PRIMARY Electronic   1264-2024 12/26/2024 $4,887.74STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS COUNCIL
OF GOVERNMENTS

PRIMARY Electronic   1265-2024 12/27/2024 $130.94AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY

PRIMARY Electronic   1270-2024 12/26/2024 $175.00Solid Waste And Recycling

PRIMARY Electronic   1271-2024 12/26/2024 $967.03AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1272-2024 12/26/2024 $850.66AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1273-2024 12/26/2024 $797.50DOWN TO EARTH LAWN &
LANDSCAPING LLC

PRIMARY Electronic   1274-2024 12/26/2024 $2,491.06DOWN TO EARTH LAWN &
LANDSCAPING LLC

PRIMARY Electronic   1275-2024 12/27/2024 $47.50KISHMAN'S IGA

PRIMARY Electronic   1276-2024 12/27/2024 $247.68BLACKSTONE AUDIOBOOKS

PRIMARY Electronic   1278-2024 12/27/2024 $12.99BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS

PRIMARY Electronic   1279-2024 12/27/2024 $22.95BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS

PRIMARY Electronic   1280-2024 12/27/2024 $27.52BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS

PRIMARY Electronic   1281-2024 12/27/2024 $625.00NATURESCAPES

PRIMARY Electronic   1283-2024 12/30/2024 $12.99BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS

PRIMARY Electronic   1284-2024 12/30/2024 $42.96AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1285-2024 12/30/2024 $84.38AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1286-2024 12/30/2024 $52.88AMAZON

$12,012.96
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Cleared Payments
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 1/4/2025 9:17:08 AM

UAN v2025.1
Reconciled Date 12/31/2024
Posted 1/4/2025 9:12:18 AM

TypeAccount Payment # Post Date AmountVendor / Payee
PRIMARY Electronic   1105-2024 12/16/2024 $1,542.36AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER

PRIMARY Electronic   1107-2024 11/21/2024 $876.00DOWN TO EARTH LAWN &
LANDSCAPING LLC

PRIMARY Electronic   1108-2024 11/21/2024 $805.00Printing Concepts

PRIMARY Electronic   1109-2024 11/21/2024 $17.95AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1110-2024 11/21/2024 $69.50AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1111-2024 11/21/2024 $160.06AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1112-2024 11/21/2024 $725.00PC CoPilot

PRIMARY Electronic   1113-2024 11/21/2024 $171.12AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1114-2024 11/21/2024 $372.54AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1115-2024 11/21/2024 $33.94AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1116-2024 11/21/2024 $17.95AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1117-2024 11/22/2024 $5,713.03TREASURER, STATE OF OHIO

PRIMARY Electronic   1118-2024 11/22/2024 $97.45Elm USA

PRIMARY Electronic   1137-2024 11/25/2024 $72.82AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1138-2024 11/27/2024 $40.00OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
DEFERRED

PRIMARY Electronic   1139-2024 11/27/2024 $459.62Ohio Department of Taxation

PRIMARY Electronic   1140-2024 11/27/2024 $427.13RITA

PRIMARY Electronic   1142-2024 11/27/2024 $150.00STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS FLEX
PLAN ACCOUNT

PRIMARY Electronic   1143-2024 11/27/2024 $4,887.74STARK COUNTY SCHOOLS COUNCIL
OF GOVERNMENTS

PRIMARY Electronic   1144-2024 11/27/2024 $130.94AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY

PRIMARY Electronic   1146-2024 11/25/2024 $120.00Solid Waste And Recycling

PRIMARY Electronic   1148-2024 11/25/2024 $11.98AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1149-2024 11/25/2024 $191.92AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1150-2024 11/25/2024 $153.41AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1151-2024 11/25/2024 $13.88AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1152-2024 11/25/2024 $52.87AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1153-2024 12/02/2024 $35.00Nicole Weber

PRIMARY Electronic   1158-2024 12/13/2024 $665.64COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO

PRIMARY Electronic   1159-2024 12/06/2024 $500.00OHIO BUREAU OF WORKERS'
COMPENSATION

PRIMARY Electronic   1160-2024 12/06/2024 $921.90TREASURER, STATE OF OHIO

PRIMARY Electronic   1161-2024 12/06/2024 $1,911.08MIDWEST TAPE

PRIMARY Electronic   1162-2024 12/06/2024 $134.28WATER AND SEWER DEPT.
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Cleared Payments
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 1/4/2025 9:17:08 AM

UAN v2025.1
Reconciled Date 12/31/2024
Posted 1/4/2025 9:12:18 AM

TypeAccount Payment # Post Date AmountVendor / Payee
PRIMARY Electronic   1163-2024 12/06/2024 $88.33AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1164-2024 12/06/2024 $14.96AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1165-2024 12/06/2024 $16.99AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1166-2024 12/06/2024 $73.47AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1167-2024 12/06/2024 $7.99AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1168-2024 12/06/2024 $41.97AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1169-2024 12/06/2024 $68.48AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1170-2024 12/06/2024 $15.19AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1171-2024 12/06/2024 $80.91AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1172-2024 12/06/2024 $635.60AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1173-2024 12/06/2024 $1,707.50STANDARD PLUMBING AND
HEATING CO

PRIMARY Electronic   1174-2024 12/06/2024 $1,784.75STANDARD PLUMBING AND
HEATING CO

PRIMARY Electronic   1175-2024 12/12/2024 $421.64Jennifer Baker

PRIMARY Electronic   1176-2024 12/12/2024 $505.64Sue E Barrick

PRIMARY Electronic   1177-2024 12/12/2024 $1,513.27Jennifer Bates

PRIMARY Electronic   1178-2024 12/12/2024 $173.32Eli Benzel

PRIMARY Electronic   1179-2024 12/12/2024 $1,995.22Jason Bumbico

PRIMARY Electronic   1180-2024 12/12/2024 $360.19Rachael Carmine

PRIMARY Electronic   1181-2024 12/12/2024 $520.35Rhonda Grogg

PRIMARY Electronic   1182-2024 12/12/2024 $202.24Trista Howe

PRIMARY Electronic   1183-2024 12/12/2024 $908.90Heather Husted

PRIMARY Electronic   1185-2024 12/12/2024 $690.60Lisa Lutes

PRIMARY Electronic   1186-2024 12/12/2024 $489.65Jersey Moss

PRIMARY Electronic   1187-2024 12/12/2024 $640.59Kendra Selby

PRIMARY Electronic   1188-2024 12/12/2024 $48.71Payton S Selby

PRIMARY Electronic   1189-2024 12/12/2024 $96.17Anne Tokos

PRIMARY Electronic   1190-2024 12/12/2024 $892.92Laken Underwood

PRIMARY Electronic   1191-2024 12/12/2024 $1,405.05Nicole Weber

PRIMARY Electronic   1193-2024 12/12/2024 $653.01Donna Kohler

PRIMARY Electronic   1195-2024 12/09/2024 $74.91KISHMAN'S IGA

PRIMARY Electronic   1196-2024 12/09/2024 $91.16UNIFIRST

PRIMARY Electronic   1197-2024 12/09/2024 $231.00INDEPENDENT ELEVATOR CO., INC.

PRIMARY Electronic   1198-2024 12/09/2024 $10.75SAND ROCK MINERAL WATER CO.

PRIMARY Electronic   1199-2024 12/09/2024 $99.91AMAZON
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Cleared Payments
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 1/4/2025 9:17:08 AM

UAN v2025.1
Reconciled Date 12/31/2024
Posted 1/4/2025 9:12:18 AM

TypeAccount Payment # Post Date AmountVendor / Payee
PRIMARY Electronic   1200-2024 12/09/2024 $20.12AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1201-2024 12/09/2024 $326.78AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1202-2024 12/09/2024 $19.99AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1203-2024 12/09/2024 $56.03AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1204-2024 12/09/2024 $32.20AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1205-2024 12/09/2024 $19.95AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1206-2024 12/09/2024 $22.44AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1207-2024 12/13/2024 $40.00OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
DEFERRED

PRIMARY Electronic   1208-2024 12/13/2024 $36.37Trista Howe

PRIMARY Electronic   1210-2024 12/12/2024 $55.00OHIO LIBRARY COUNCIL

PRIMARY Electronic   1211-2024 12/12/2024 $49.25UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES,
INC.

PRIMARY Electronic   1212-2024 12/12/2024 $39.99KENDRA SELBY

PRIMARY Electronic   1215-2024 12/12/2024 $678.04FIRST COMMUNICATIONS

PRIMARY Electronic   1216-2024 12/12/2024 $117.89AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1217-2024 12/12/2024 $58.60AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1218-2024 12/12/2024 $17.09AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1219-2024 12/12/2024 $19.96AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1220-2024 12/12/2024 $21.33AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1221-2024 12/12/2024 $17.10AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1222-2024 12/12/2024 $85.00CLEAN - N - GREEN

PRIMARY Electronic   1223-2024 12/12/2024 $29.21CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT

PRIMARY Electronic   1224-2024 12/12/2024 $100.61AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1225-2024 12/12/2024 $24.99AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1226-2024 12/12/2024 $30.00AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1227-2024 12/12/2024 $49.97AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1228-2024 12/12/2024 $577.89AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1229-2024 12/12/2024 $44.03AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1230-2024 12/16/2024 $978.42Consumers Credit Card

PRIMARY Electronic   1231-2024 12/16/2024 $130.00dray home repair

PRIMARY Electronic   1232-2024 12/16/2024 $217.26copeco

PRIMARY Electronic   1233-2024 12/16/2024 $725.00PC CoPilot

PRIMARY Electronic   1234-2024 12/16/2024 $47.32AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1235-2024 12/16/2024 $371.17AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1236-2024 12/16/2024 $138.59AMAZON
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Cleared Payments
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 1/4/2025 9:17:08 AM

UAN v2025.1
Reconciled Date 12/31/2024
Posted 1/4/2025 9:12:18 AM

TypeAccount Payment # Post Date AmountVendor / Payee
PRIMARY Electronic   1237-2024 12/19/2024 $412.02DEMCO, INC.

PRIMARY Electronic   1238-2024 12/19/2024 $1,500.00Mike's Tree and Landscape LLC

PRIMARY Electronic   1239-2024 12/19/2024 $84.00WHITAKER-MYERS INSURANCE

PRIMARY Electronic   1240-2024 12/19/2024 $10.66AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1241-2024 12/19/2024 $427.96AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1242-2024 12/19/2024 $241.39AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1243-2024 12/19/2024 $19.96AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1244-2024 12/19/2024 $19.96AMAZON

PRIMARY Electronic   1245-2024 12/26/2024 $421.64Jennifer Baker

PRIMARY Electronic   1246-2024 12/26/2024 $441.71Sue E Barrick

PRIMARY Electronic   1247-2024 12/26/2024 $1,267.10Jennifer Bates

PRIMARY Electronic   1248-2024 12/26/2024 $297.34Eli Benzel

PRIMARY Electronic   1249-2024 12/26/2024 $1,995.22Jason Bumbico

PRIMARY Electronic   1250-2024 12/26/2024 $274.92Rachael Carmine

PRIMARY Electronic   1251-2024 12/26/2024 $648.97Rhonda Grogg

PRIMARY Electronic   1252-2024 12/26/2024 $347.28Trista Howe

PRIMARY Electronic   1253-2024 12/26/2024 $656.28Heather Husted

PRIMARY Electronic   1254-2024 12/26/2024 $499.54Donna Kohler

PRIMARY Electronic   1255-2024 12/26/2024 $670.77Lisa Lutes

PRIMARY Electronic   1256-2024 12/26/2024 $526.95Jersey Moss

PRIMARY Electronic   1257-2024 12/26/2024 $812.78Kendra Selby

PRIMARY Electronic   1258-2024 12/26/2024 $133.34Anne Tokos

PRIMARY Electronic   1259-2024 12/26/2024 $892.92Laken Underwood

PRIMARY Electronic   1260-2024 12/26/2024 $1,158.87Nicole Weber

PRIMARY Electronic   1262-2024 12/27/2024 $40.00OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
DEFERRED

PRIMARY Electronic   1266-2024 12/27/2024 $1,697.37EFTPS

PRIMARY Electronic   1267-2024 12/27/2024 $439.81Ohio Department of Taxation

PRIMARY Electronic   1268-2024 12/27/2024 $416.10RITA

PRIMARY Electronic   1269-2024 12/27/2024 $6,894.50OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

PRIMARY Electronic   1277-2024 12/27/2024 $165.83Consumers Credit Card

PRIMARY Electronic   1282-2024 12/30/2024 $411.50copeco

PRIMARY Electronic   1287-2024 12/16/2024 $5.00HUNTINGTON

PRIMARY Electronic   1288-2024 12/30/2024 $8.28CONSUMERS NATIONAL BANK

PRIMARY Electronic   1289-2024 12/31/2024 $25.00CONSUMERS NATIONAL BANK
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Cleared Payments
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 1/4/2025 9:17:08 AM

UAN v2025.1
Reconciled Date 12/31/2024
Posted 1/4/2025 9:12:18 AM

TypeAccount Payment # Post Date AmountVendor / Payee
PRIMARY Electronic   1290-2024 12/31/2024 $30.00CONSUMERS NATIONAL BANK

Hunt. MM Inv Transfer 12/16/2024 $5.00Transfer From Investment Hunt. MM

$67,141.01
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Cleared Receipts
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 1/4/2025 9:17:08 AM

UAN v2025.1
Reconciled Date 12/31/2024
Posted 1/4/2025 9:12:18 AM

TypeAccount Receipt # Post Date AmountSourceTicket #
PRIMARY Standard    180-2024 12/02/2024 $80.75Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard    186-2024 12/05/2024 $95.85Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard    187-2024 12/09/2024 $1,072.10Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard    190-2024 12/10/2024 $1,838.84COLUMBIANA COUNTY AUDITOR'S
OFFICE

PRIMARY Standard    191-2024 12/11/2024 $58,457.48STARK COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE

PRIMARY Standard    188-2024 12/12/2024 $118.48Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard    189-2024 12/12/2024 $15,549.03CARROLL COUNTY AUDITOR'S
OFFICE

PRIMARY Standard    192-2024 12/16/2024 $86.35Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard    193-2024 12/19/2024 $74.70Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard    194-2024 12/23/2024 $56.90Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Standard    195-2024 12/23/2024 $745.91CARROLL COUNTY AUDITOR'S
OFFICE

PRIMARY Standard    196-2024 12/26/2024 $2,779.28STARK COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE

PRIMARY Standard    197-2024 12/27/2024 $24.99STARK COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE

PRIMARY Standard    198-2024 12/30/2024 $88.21COLUMBIANA COUNTY AUDITOR'S
OFFICE

PRIMARY Standard    199-2024 12/30/2024 $356.85Daily Receipts-CNB Registers

PRIMARY Inv Transfer 12/16/2024 $5.00Transfer From Investment Hunt. MM

CD042517 Interest    201-2024 12/24/2024 $9.00CD042517

CD072716 Interest    200-2024 12/27/2024 $74.32CD072716

CD082817 Interest    202-2024 12/27/2024 $75.15CD082817

Hunt. MM Interest    203-2024 12/31/2024 $300.97Hunt. MM

Money Mark Interest    204-2024 12/31/2024 $1,039.43Money Mark

$82,929.59
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Cleared Adjustments
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 1/4/2025 9:17:08 AM

UAN v2025.1
Reconciled Date 12/31/2024
Posted 1/4/2025 9:12:18 AM

TypeAccount Item # Post Date AmountSource or Payee
PRIMARY Payment Adj   1159-2024 12/06/2024 $4.00OHIO BUREAU OF WORKERS'

COMPENSATION

$4.00
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Account Name Description
Purchased

Date
Current
Value

Interest
Rate

Year to Date
Interest

Total
Interest

Maturity
Date

Closing
Price

Closed
Date

CD042517 CONSUMERS 0106524019 25 month CD exp3/25 04/25/2017$21,915.73 0.50% $109.60 $1,391.27 03/25/2025
CD072716 CONSUMERS 0106125341  exp 04/27/25 10/27/2024$23,104.32 3.92% $989.59 $2,926.58 04/27/2025
CD082817 CONSUMERS 0106774145 CD 04/28/25 10/28/2024$23,364.21 3.92% $1,000.71 $2,617.15 04/28/2025
CDAR-HUNT CDAR HUNTINGTON 5.2% 08/10/2023$0.00 5.20% $3,992.36 $3,992.36 08/08/2024 $0.0011/01/2024
HUNT 26 CD HUNTINGTON CDAR 26 WEEKS 08/07/2024$79,005.82 5.00% $0.00 $0.00 02/06/2025
Hunt. MM Huntington Money Market 08/01/2023$168,217.04 3.00% $4,586.06 $6,396.17 08/01/2053
Money Mark Money Market Consumers 05/04/2023$593,837.81 2.00% $11,150.88 $16,872.28 05/04/2073
STAR OHIO STATE TREASURY ASSET RESERVE OF OHIO 01/01/1999$0.00 0.04% $0.00 $270,672.85 12/31/2099

$909,444.93 $21,829.20 $304,868.66

Investment Listing
MINERVA PUBLIC LIBRARY, STARK COUNTY 1/4/2025 9:18:15 AM

UAN v2025.1
System Year 2024

Page 1 of 1





!ŎŎƻǳƴǘ /ƻŘŜ !ŎŎƻǳƴǘ bŀƳŜ нлно !Ŏǘǳŀƭ нлнп !Ŏǘǳŀƭ нлнр π Wǳƭȅ t[C 9ǎǘƛƳŀǘŜ

!ŎŎƻǳƴǘ /ƻŘŜ !ŎŎƻǳƴǘ bŀƳŜ нлно !Ŏǘǳŀƭ нлнп нлнр
млллπмфлπлллл hǘƘŜǊ π [ƻŎŀƭ ¢ŀȄŜǎ ϷуΦму нрΦллϷ                                                нрΦллϷ                                            
млллπнмнπлллл wŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ CŜŘŜǊŀƭ DǊŀƴǘǎπLƴπ!ƛŘ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                    
млллπнннπлллл wŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ {ǘŀǘŜ DǊŀƴǘǎπLƴπ!ƛŘ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                    
млллπнплπллмм tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ CǳƴŘ π {ǘŀǘŜ ϑ{¢!wY /hΦϒ ϷсрсΣфоуΦлт ϷмспΣумлΦтс сосΣуммΦллϷ                                  
млллπнплπллмн tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ CǳƴŘ π {ǘŀǘŜ ϑ/!wwh[[ /hΦϒ ϷмтпΣтоуΦмо ϷмфΣпфлΦст мсфΣоурΦллϷ                                  
млллπнплπллмо tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ CǳƴŘ π {ǘŀǘŜ ϑ/h[¦a.L!b! /hΦϒ ϷнлΣсспΦсф ϷсмфΣсмрΦру нлΣнффΦллϷ                                    
млллπомлπломм tŀǘǊƻƴ CƛƴŜǎ ŀƴŘ [ƻǎǘ LǘŜƳ LƴŎƻƳŜ ϑCLb9{ ϧ C99{ϒ ϷпслΦфл орлΦллϷ                                              орлΦллϷ                                         
млллπомлπломн tŀǘǊƻƴ CƛƴŜǎ ŀƴŘ [ƻǎǘ LǘŜƳ LƴŎƻƳŜ ϑ[h{¢ L¢9aϒ ϷннуΦнр нллΦллϷ                                              πϷ                                                
млллπомлπломп tŀǘǊƻƴ CƛƴŜǎ ŀƴŘ [ƻǎǘ LǘŜƳ LƴŎƻƳŜ ϑ[h{¢ /!w5 C99ϒ ϷмΦлл πϷ                                                    
млллπоплπлллл tŀǘǊƻƴ /ƻǇƛŜǊ LƴŎƻƳŜ ϷнΣтрнΦру мΣтрлΦллϷ                                           мΣтрлΦллϷ                                      
млллπослπлллл tŀǘǊƻƴ /ƭŀǎǎ ŀƴŘ {ŜƳƛƴŀǊ CŜŜǎ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                    
млллπоффπлллл hǘƘŜǊ π tŀǘǊƻƴ CƛƴŜǎ ŀƴŘ CŜŜǎ ϷпуΦсу πϷ                                                    
млллπоффπлофт hǘƘŜǊ π tŀǘǊƻƴ CƛƴŜǎ ŀƴŘ CŜŜǎ ϑt!¢whb twLb¢LbDϒ ϷмΣпууΦрл мΣрллΦллϷ                                           мΣрллΦллϷ                                      
млллπоффπлофу hǘƘŜǊ π tŀǘǊƻƴ CƛƴŜǎ ŀƴŘ CŜŜǎ ϑC!· C99ϒ ϷпрмΦфн рллΦллϷ                                              πϷ                                                
млллπсммπлллл wŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ π LƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭǎ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                    
млллπсмнπлллл wŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ π .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎŜǎ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                    
млллπсмнπнлму wŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ π .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎŜǎ ϑ¸h¦¢I {¦aa9w w9!5LbD ϒ ϷнΣмтрΦлл мΣрллΦллϷ                                           мΣрллΦллϷ                                      
млллπсмоπлллл wŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ π CƻǳƴŘŀǘƛƻƴǎ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                    
млллπсрмπлллл ¦ƴǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ π LƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭǎ ϷтΣонсΦоф пΣлллΦллϷ                                           оΣлллΦллϷ                                      
млллπсрнπлллл ¦ƴǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ π .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎŜǎ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                    
млллπтлмπлллл LƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ƻǊ 5ƛǾƛŘŜƴŘǎ ƻƴ LƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ ϷсΣмуфΦфс сΣлллΦллϷ                                           рΣлллΦллϷ                                      
млллπунлπлллл {ŀƭŜ ƻŦ {ǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ŦƻǊ wŜǎŀƭŜ ϷммуΦун мллΦллϷ                                              мллΦллϷ                                         
млллπуомπнлмт wŜƴǘŀƭ ƻŦ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ wƻƻƳǎ ϑ5h[[¸ t!w¢hb [L.w!w¸ϒ ϷмнрΦлу рлΦллϷ                                                πϷ                                                
млллπутмπлллл wŜŦǳƴŘǎ ŦƻǊ hǾŜǊǇŀȅƳŜƴǘ ϷуоΦоу мΣрллΦллϷ                                           πϷ                                                
млллπутнπлллл LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ wŜƛƳōǳǊǎŜƳŜƴǘǎ ϷлΦлл рллΦллϷ                                              πϷ                                                
млллπуфнπлллл hǘƘŜǊ π aƛǎŎŜƭƭŀƴŜƻǳǎ bƻƴπhǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                    

¢ƻǘŀƭ /ǳǊǊŜƴǘ ¸ŜŀǊ LƴŎƻƳŜ ϷутоΣтффΦро унмΣуфнΦлмϷ                                      уофΣтнлΦллϷ                                 
DŜƴŜǊŀƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ CǳƴŘ /ŀǊǊȅƻǾŜǊ ŀǎ ƻŦ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ м ϷопоΣслуΦлл ппнΣтрфΦплϷ                                      псоΣсомΦрлϷ                                 
¢ƻǘŀƭ /ǳǊǊŜƴǘ ¸ŜŀǊ hǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ wŜǾŜƴǳŜόLƴŎƻƳŜ Ҍ /ŀǊǊȅƻǾŜǊύ ϷмΣнмтΣплтΦро мΣнспΣсрмΦпмϷ                                   мΣолоΣормΦрлϷ                              

пллмπтлмπлллл LƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ƻǊ 5ƛǾƛŘŜƴŘǎ ƻƴ LƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ нΣттлΦотϷ                            πϷ                                                    πϷ                                                
пллмπфомπлллл ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎ π Lƴ рлΣлллΦллϷ                          рлΣлллΦллϷ                                        мллΣлллΦллϷ                                  

¢ƻǘŀƭ /ǳǊǊŜƴǘ ¸ŜŀǊ LƴŎƻƳŜπ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ рнΣттлΦотϷ                          рлΣлллΦллϷ                                        мллΣлллΦллϷ                                 
/ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ CǳƴŘ ŀǎ ƻŦ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ м ǳƴǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ ϷруфΣртмΦлл ртфΣфолΦртϷ                                      руфΣфлмΦунϷ                                 
¢ƻǘŀƭ /ŀǎƘ ƻƴ IŀƴŘ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ м ό/ŀǊǊȅƻǾŜǊ Ҍ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭύ ϷспнΣопмΦот снфΣфолΦртϷ                                      суфΣфлмΦунϷ                                 

¢ƻǘŀƭ  wŜǾŜƴǳŜ ό!ƴƴǳŀƭ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ Ҍ /ŀǊǊȅƻǾŜǊ Ҍ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭύ ϷмΣрмсΣмплΦфл мΣуфпΣрумΦфуϷ                                   мΣффоΣнроΦонϷ                              

нлнр .ǳŘƎŜǘ wŜǾŜƴǳŜ π tŜǊƳŀƴŜƴǘ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ
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!ŎŎƻǳƴǘ /ƻŘŜ !ŎŎƻǳƴǘ bŀƳŜ нлно !Ŏǘǳŀƭ нлнп !Ŏǘǳŀƭ нлнр

¢ƻǘŀƭ ²ŀƎŜ ŀƴŘ [ŜŀǾŜ ϷоуоΣфпсΦлр ϷпмлΣпллΦлл птнΣлллΦллϷ                                
млллπммлπммлπлллм {ŀƭŀǊƛŜǎ ϧ ²ŀƎŜǎ ϑ!5aLbL{¢w!¢L±9ϒ ϷмлпΣрнфΦпс ϷфнΣлллΦлл мллΣлллΦллϷ                                 

5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊ тлΣлллΦллϷ                                   
CƛǎŎŀƭ hŦŦƛŎŜǊ нрΣоллΦллϷ                                   
/ŀǎƘπLƴπ[ƛŜǳ ƻŦ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ тΣнллΦллϷ                                         πϷ                                              

млллπммлπммлπлллн {ŀƭŀǊƛŜǎ ϧ ²ŀƎŜǎ ϑa!b!D9w{ϒ ϷпнΣмуоΦфр πϷ                                                   
млллπммлπммлπллло {ŀƭŀǊƛŜǎ ϧ ²ŀƎŜǎ ϑbhbπtwhC9{{Lhb![{ϒ ϷнмтΣмсфΦоп нурΣлллΦллϷ                                     омрΣлллΦллϷ                                 

[ƛōǊŀǊȅ !ǎǎƻŎƛŀǘŜ L όпύ μ пл IƻǳǊǎ Ϫ ²ŜŜƪ мтпΣлллΦллϷ                                 
[ƛōǊŀǊȅ !ǎǎƻŎƛŀǘŜ LL όтύ μ ну IƻǳǊǎ Ϫ ²ŜŜƪ мпмΣлллΦллϷ                                 
wŜǘƛǊŜƳŜƴǘ tŀȅƻǳǘǎ сΣлллΦллϷ                                         
/ŀǎƘπLƴπ[ƛŜǳ ƻŦ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ тΣнллΦллϷ                                         

млллπммлπммлπлллп {ŀƭŀǊƛŜǎ ϧ ²ŀƎŜǎ ϑ{¦.{¢L¢¦¢9{ϒ ϷтΣпнрΦум рΣлллΦллϷ                                         нсΣлллΦллϷ                                   
{ǳōǎƛǘǳǘŜǎ όоύ μ мн IƻǳǊǎ Ϫ ²ŜŜƪ

млллπммлπммлπлллр {ŀƭŀǊƛŜǎ ϧ ²ŀƎŜǎ ϑ{9w±L/9 ²hwY9w{ϒ ϷмнΣсотΦпф уΣлллΦллϷ                                         омΣлллΦллϷ                                   
{ŜǊǾƛŎŜ ²ƻǊƪŜǊǎ όнύ μ нл IƻǳǊǎ ²ŜŜƪ
¢ƻǘŀƭ Lƴ5ƛǊŜŎǘ .ŜƴŜŦƛǘ ϷфоΣноуΦмс ммфΣотлΦллϷ                                     мпрΣфнпΦллϷ                                

млллπммлπнммπлллл hƘƛƻ tǳōƭƛŎ 9ƳǇƭƻȅŜŜǎ wŜǘƛǊŜƳŜƴǘ {ȅǎǘŜƳ όмп҈ ƎǊƻǎǎ ǿŀƎŜǎύ ϷпфΣфлсΦун ррΣлллΦллϷ                                       ссΣлулΦллϷ                                   
млллπммлπнмоπлллл aŜŘƛŎŀǊŜ όмΦпр҈ ƎǊƻǎǎ ǿŀƎŜǎύ ϷрΣнннΦмп сΣлллΦллϷ                                         сΣуппΦллϷ                                     
млллπммлπннмπлллл aŜŘƛŎŀƭ κ IƻǎǇƛǘŀƭƛȊŀǘƛƻƴ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ ϷотΣнтмΦтт рлΣлллΦллϷ                                       срΣлллΦллϷ                                   
млллπммлπнннπлллл [ƛŦŜ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ ϷпроΦпо мΣлллΦллϷ                                         рллΦллϷ                                        
млллπммлπнноπлллл 5Ŝƴǘŀƭ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                   πϷ                                              
млллπммлπннпπлллл ±ƛǎƛƻƴ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                   πϷ                                              
млллπммлπннрπлллл ²ƻǊƪŜǊǎϥ /ƻƳǇŜƴǎŀǘƛƻƴ ϷоупΦлл мΣотлΦллϷ                                         мΣрллΦллϷ                                     
млллπммлπнфмπлллл ¦ƴŜƳǇƭƻȅƳŜƴǘ .ŜƴŜŦƛǘǎ ϷлΦлл сΣлллΦллϷ                                         сΣлллΦллϷ                                     
млллπммлπоллπнлмт tǳǊŎƘŀǎŜŘ ŀƴŘ /ƻƴǘǊŀŎǘŜŘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ϑ5tL[hϒ ϷлΦлл мΣлллΦллϷ                                         мΣрллΦллϷ                                     
млллπммлπоллπнлмф tǳǊŎƘŀǎŜŘ ŀƴŘ /ƻƴǘǊŀŎǘŜŘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ϑaŜƴǘŀƭ IŜŀƭǘƘ C! DǊŀƴǘϒ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                   πϷ                                              
млллπммлπоулπлллл [ƛōǊŀǊȅ aŀǘŜǊƛŀƭ /ƻƴǘǊƻƭ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ πϷ                                                   πϷ                                              
млллπммлπофлπлллл tǊƻƎǊŀƳƳƛƴƎ π tǳǊŎƘŀǎŜŘ ŀƴŘ /ƻƴǘǊŀŎǘŜŘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ όtǊŜǎŜƴǘŜǊǎύ ϷтпΦфт нллΦллϷ                                            пΣмтсΦллϷ                                     

DǊǳƴŘŜǊ CǳƴŘ нΣмсрΦллϷ                                         нΣмсрΦллϷ                                     
tƻǿŜƭƭ CǳƴŘ ϷптнΦлл нΣолмΦллϷ                                         нΣлммΦллϷ                                     

млллπммлπпрлπллмр {ǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ϑtwhDw!aLbD {¦tt[L9{ϒ ϷсΣфспΦпл уΣлллΦллϷ                                         уΣлллΦллϷ                                     
млллπммлπпрмπлллт DŜƴŜǊŀƭ !ŘƳƛƴƛǎǘǊŀǘƛǾŜ {ǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ϑhCCL/9 {¦tt[L9{ϒ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                   πϷ                                              

[ƛōǊŀǊȅ aŀǘŜǊƛŀƭǎ ϷсуΣупуΦрр флΣнллΦллϷ                                       фмΣлллΦллϷ                                  
млллπмнлπпммπмллл .ƻƻƪǎ ŀƴŘ tŀƳǇƘƭŜǘǎ ϑ!5¦[¢ 59t¢Φ .hhY{ϒ ϷмтΣслмΦру нпΣлллΦллϷ                                       нпΣлллΦллϷ                                   
млллπмнлπпммπнллл .ƻƻƪǎ ŀƴŘ tŀƳǇƘƭŜǘǎ ϑ¸h¦¢I 59t¢Φ .hhY{ϒ ϷмпΣомсΦтр нлΣлллΦллϷ                                       ннΣрллΦллϷ                                   
млллπмнлπпмнπлллл tŜǊƛƻŘƛŎŀƭǎ ϷрΣстуΦфс тΣлллΦллϷ                                         тΣлллΦллϷ                                     
млллπмнлπпмоπмллс !ǳŘƛƻǾƛǎǳŀƭ aŀǘŜǊƛŀƭǎ ϑ!± !5¦[¢ϒ ϷмΣрфлΦнм рΣлллΦллϷ                                         оΣлллΦллϷ                                     
млллπмнлπпмоπмллт !ǳŘƛƻǾƛǎǳŀƭ aŀǘŜǊƛŀƭǎ ϑ5h²b[h!5!.[9 /hb¢9b¢ϒ ϷнсΣтсфΦом нуΣлллΦллϷ                                       олΣрллΦллϷ                                   

нлноππhǾŜǊŘǊƛǾŜ ϷрΣлллΤ IƻƻǇƭŀ ϷнпΣлллΤ .ŜŀƴǎǘŀŎƪ ϷмΣрлл
млллπмнлπпмоπнллп !ǳŘƛƻǾƛǎǳŀƭ aŀǘŜǊƛŀƭǎ ϑ¸h¦¢I /5ǎϒ нллΦллϷ                                            πϷ                                              
млллπмнлπпмоπнллс !ǳŘƛƻǾƛǎǳŀƭ aŀǘŜǊƛŀƭǎ ϑ!± ¸h¦¢Iϒ ϷмΣтутΦлт рΣлллΦллϷ                                         нΣрллΦллϷ                                     
млллπмнлπпмпπлллл /ƻƳǇǳǘŜǊ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ŀƴŘ LƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ πϷ                                                   πϷ                                              
млллπмнлπпмрπлллл LƴǘŜǊƭƛōǊŀǊȅ [ƻŀƴ CŜŜǎ κ /ƘŀǊƎŜǎ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                   πϷ                                              
млллπмнлπпмсπлллл [ƛōǊŀǊȅ aŀǘŜǊƛŀƭ wŜǇŀƛǊ ŀƴŘ wŜǎǘƻǊŀǘƛƻƴ όaL/whCL[aύ ϷосмΦфр πϷ                                                   πϷ                                              
млллπмнлπпмфπлллл hǘƘŜǊ π [ƛōǊŀǊȅ aŀǘŜǊƛŀƭǎ ŀƴŘ LƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ ϷтпнΦтн мΣлллΦллϷ                                         мΣрллΦллϷ                                     

LƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ ¦ƴƛǉǳŜ /ƛǊŎǳƭŀǘƛƴƎ LǘŜƳǎ
млллπмнлπпрфπлллу hǘƘŜǊ π {ǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ϑ/!¢![hDLbD ϧ twh/9{{LbDϒ ϷмΣнфнΦот оΣрллΦллϷ                                         оΣрллΦллϷ                                     
млллπнмлπонмπлллл ¢ŜƭŜǇƘƻƴŜ ϷфΣлтмΦсф фΣлллΦллϷ                                         фΣлллΦллϷ                                     
млллπнмлπоонπлллл aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ŀƴŘ wŜǇŀƛǊ ƻƴ 9ǉǳƛǇƳŜƴǘ ϷнлΣуомΦто псΣнрлΦллϷ                                       псΣнрлΦллϷ                                  

9ƭŜǾŀǘƻǊ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ŀƴŘ wŜǇŀƛǊ όолф Ȅ мн Ҍоллύ оΣрллΦллϷ                                         оΣрллΦллϷ                                     

нлнр .ǳŘƎŜǘ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ π tŜǊƳŀƴŜƴǘ !ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ



CƛǊŜ !ƭŀǊƳ ŀƴŘ {ǳǇǊŜǎǎƛƻƴ  όWƻƘƴǎƻƴ /ƻƴǘǊƻƭǎύ ŀƴƴǳŀƭ Ҍоллл млΣлллΦллϷ                                       млΣлллΦллϷ                                   
I±!/ όмтлтΦрл Ȅ пύ Ҍ оллл ό{ǘŀƴŘŀǊŘ tƭǳƳōƛƴƎ ϧ IŜŀǘƛƴƎύ млΣлллΦллϷ                                       млΣлллΦллϷ                                   
DŜƴŜǊŀƭ tƭǳƳōƛƴƎ ²ƻǊƪ мΣнрлΦллϷ                                         мΣнрлΦллϷ                                     
DŜƴŜǊŀƭ 9ƭŜŎǘǊƛŎŀƭ ²ƻǊƪ мΣнрлΦллϷ                                         мΣнрлΦллϷ                                     
CǊƻƴǘ 5ƻƻǊ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ¢Ǌƛƴƛǘȅ 5ƻƻǊ нΣнрлΦллϷ                                         нΣнрлΦллϷ                                     
t/ /ƻǇƛƭƻǘ L¢ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ млΣлллΦллϷ                                       млΣлллΦллϷ                                   
aƛǎŎŜƭƭŀƴŜƻǳǎ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ϧ wŜǇŀƛǊ уΣлллΦллϷ                                         уΣлллΦллϷ                                     

млллπнмлπоопπлллл ¢ǊŀǎƘ wŜƳƻǾŀƭ ϷмΣотсΦлл мΣсрлΦллϷ                                         нΣрллΦллϷ                                     
млллπнмлπоофπлллл hǘƘŜǊ π tǊƻǇŜǊǘȅ aŀƛƴǘΦ wŜǇŀƛǊ ϧ {ŜŎǳǊƛǘȅ {ǾŎ ϷнфΣуноΦнн орΣфрлΦллϷ                                       ннΣуллΦллϷ                                  

{ƴƻǿ wŜƳƻǾŀƭ нΣтрлΦллϷ                                         нΣуллΦллϷ                                     
aƻǿƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ [ŀƴŘǎŎŀǇŜ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ рΣтрлΦллϷ                                         млΣлллΦллϷ                                   
tŜǎǘ /ƻƴǘǊƻƭ όп Ȅ мнлύ рллΦллϷ                                            рллΦллϷ                                        
/ƭŜŀƴƛƴƎ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜ όоттȄрнύ нлΣлллΦллϷ                                       πϷ                                              
²ŀƭƪπhŦŦ wǳƎ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜ трлΦллϷ                                            мΣоллΦллϷ                                     
²ƛƴŘƻǿ ²ŀǎƘƛƴƎ мΣнллΦллϷ                                         мΣнллΦллϷ                                     
/ŀǊǇŜǘ /ƭŜŀƴƛƴƎ нΣнрлΦллϷ                                         пΣлллΦллϷ                                     
{ŜŎǳǊƛǘȅ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ рллΦллϷ                                            рллΦллϷ                                        
aƛǎŎŜƭƭŀƴŜƻǳǎ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ нΣнрлΦллϷ                                         нΣрллΦллϷ                                     

млллπнмлπосмπлллл 9ƭŜŎǘǊƛŎƛǘȅ ϷнрΣупмΦно нрΣлллΦллϷ                                       нрΣлллΦллϷ                                   
млллπнмлπоснπлллл ²ŀǘŜǊ ŀƴŘ {ŜǿŀƎŜ ϷрттΦмн тллΦллϷ                                            тллΦллϷ                                        
млллπнмлπосоπлллл bŀǘǳǊŀƭ Dŀǎ ϷмлΣмслΦур моΣлллΦллϷ                                       млΣлллΦллϷ                                   
млллπнмлπофлπлллл hǘƘŜǊ π tǳǊŎƘŀǎŜŘ ŀƴŘ /ƻƴǘǊŀŎǘŜŘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                   πϷ                                              
млллπнмлπпрнπлллл tǊƻǇŜǊǘȅ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜκwŜǇŀƛǊ {ǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ϧ tŀǊǘǎ ϷрΣлптΦрп рΣлллΦллϷ                                         уΣлллΦллϷ                                     
млллπнолπнффπлллл hǘƘŜǊ π hǘƘŜǊ 9ƳǇƭƻȅŜŜ CǊƛƴƎŜ .ŜƴŜŦƛǘǎ όaŜƳōŜǊǎƘƛǇǎύ ϷслΦлл рллΦллϷ                                            рллΦллϷ                                        
млллπнолπоммπлллл 5ǳŜǎ ŀƴŘ CŜŜǎ ϷмнлΦлл мнлΦллϷ                                            πϷ                                              
млллπнолπомнπлллл ¢ǊŀǾŜƭ ŀƴŘ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜ ϷмΣоутΦпт мΣнллΦллϷ                                         нΣрллΦллϷ                                     

LƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ bƻǘŀǊȅ ¢ǊŀƛƴƛƴƎ
млллπнолπоннπлллл tƻǎǘŀƎŜ ϷнлсΦпт оллΦллϷ                                            нллΦллϷ                                        
млллπнолπонпπлллл tǊƛƴǘƛƴƎ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                   πϷ                                              
млллπнолπонрπлллф !ŘǾŜǊǘƛǎƛƴƎ ϑ[9D![ !5{ ϧ t¦.[L/!¢Lhb{ϒ ϷрлΦун рлΦллϷ                                               рлΦллϷ                                          
млллπнолπонрπллмл !ŘǾŜǊǘƛǎƛƴƎ ϑ9at[h¸99 ±!/!b/¸ !5{ϒ ϷмΣпроΦср нллΦллϷ                                            нллΦллϷ                                        
млллπнолπонфπлллл hǘƘŜǊ π /ƻƳƳǳƴƛŎŀǘƛƻƴǎΣtǊƛƴǘƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ tǳōƭƛŎƛǘȅ όwƻȄȅ ϧ tǊƻƳƻǘƛƻƴǎύ ϷпотΦлп уллΦллϷ                                            уллΦллϷ                                        
млллπнолπопмπлллл tǊƻǇŜǊǘȅ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ tǊŜƳƛǳƳǎ ϷфΣтлпΦмн ммΣлллΦллϷ                                       ммΣлллΦллϷ                                   
млллπнолπопоπлллл CƛŘŜƭƛǘȅ .ƻƴŘ tǊŜƳƛǳƳǎ ϷлΦлл нтрΦллϷ                                            нтрΦллϷ                                        
млллπнолπормπлллл wŜƴǘǎ ŀƴŘ [ŜŀǎŜǎ ϷрΣулмΦфл сΣмллΦллϷ                                         тΣмллΦллϷ                                     

/ƻǇƛŜǊ [ŜŀǎŜ ŀƴŘ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ όпср Ȅ мнύ сΣлллΦллϷ                                         тΣлллΦллϷ                                     
aƛŎǊƻŦƛƭƳ {ǘƻǊŀƎŜ мллΦллϷ                                            мллΦллϷ                                        

млллπнолπотмπлллл !ǳŘƛǘƛƴƎ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ϷлΦлл оΣлллΦллϷ                                         оΣлллΦллϷ                                     
млллπнолπотнπлллл ¦ƴƛŦƻǊƳ !ŎŎƻǳƴǘƛƴƎ bŜǘǿƻǊƪ CŜŜǎ όтсн Ȅ пύ ϷоΣлпуΦлл оΣмллΦллϷ                                         оΣмллΦллϷ                                     
млллπнолπофлπлллл hǘƘŜǊ π tǳǊŎƘŀǎŜŘ ŀƴŘ /ƻƴǘǊŀŎǘŜŘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ϷмтΣлтфΦлл мпΣфллΦллϷ                                       мрΣлллΦллϷ                                  

{ǘŀǘŜǿƛŘŜ 5ŜƭƛǾŜǊȅ /ƻƴǘǊŀŎǘ мпΣлллΦллϷ                                       мпΣлллΦллϷ                                   
5Ŝōǘ /ƻƭƭŜŎǘƛƻƴ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ό¦ƴƛǉǳŜ aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘύ фллΦллϷ                                            мΣлллΦллϷ                                     

млллπнолπофлπллмп hǘƘŜǊ π tǳǊŎƘŀǎŜŘ ŀƴŘ /ƻƴǘǊŀŎǘŜŘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ϑ/hat¦¢9w {±/{ ϧ L¢ϒ πϷ                                                   πϷ                                              
млллπнолπпрмπлллт DŜƴŜǊŀƭ !ŘƳƛƴƛǎǘǊŀǘƛǾŜ {ǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ ϑhCCL/9 {¦tt[L9{ϒ ϷпΣмрмΦср пΣлллΦллϷ                                         рΣлллΦллϷ                                     
млллπнолπпрпπлллл {ǳǇǇƭƛŜǎ tǳǊŎƘŀǎŜŘ ŦƻǊ wŜǎŀƭŜ ϷмпмΦон тллΦллϷ                                            рллΦллϷ                                        
млллπнолπрмлπлллл Lƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴŀƭ 5ǳŜǎ ŀƴŘ aŜƳōŜǊǎƘƛǇǎ ϷнлΣпслΦфр ннΣотрΦллϷ                                       нрΣлллΦллϷ                                  

{9h /ƻƴǎƻǊǘƛǳƳ aŜƳōŜǊǎƘƛǇ муΣлллΦллϷ                                       муΣрллΦллϷ                                   
b9hπwŜƎƛƻƴŀƭ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ {ȅǎǘŜƳ aŜƳōŜǊƘƛǇ мΣтрлΦллϷ                                         мΣфллΦллϷ                                     
h[/ Lƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴŀƭ aŜƳōŜǊǎƘƛǇ нΣрллΦллϷ                                         оΣмллΦллϷ                                     
/ƘŀƳōŜǊ ƻŦ /ƻƳƳŜǊŎŜ мнрΦллϷ                                            нллΦллϷ                                        

млллπнолπрнлπлллл ¢ŀȄŜǎ ŀƴŘ !ǎǎŜǎǎƳŜƴǘǎ ϷсΦлл мрлΦллϷ                                            мрлΦллϷ                                        
млллπнолπррлπлллл wŜŦǳƴŘǎ ŀƴŘ wŜƛƳōǳǊǎŜƳŜƴǘǎ ϷнлΦфф нрлΦллϷ                                            πϷ                                              
млллπнолπрфлπлрмм LƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ ¢ŜŎƘƴƻƭƻƎȅ ϷоΣлттΦпу пΣлллΦллϷ                                         рΣлллΦллϷ                                     
млллπтслπтрлπлллл CǳǊƴƛǘǳǊŜ ŀƴŘ 9ǉǳƛǇƳŜƴǘ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                   



млллπфолπфолπлллл /ƻƴǘƛƴƎŜƴŎȅ CǳƴŘ ϷлΦлл нлΣлллΦллϷ                                       нлΣлллΦллϷ                                   
млллπфмлπфмлπлллл ¢ǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǎ π hǳǘ ǘƻ /ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ϷрлΣлллΦлл рлΣлллΦллϷ                                       мллΣлллΦллϷ                                 
млллπффлπффлπнлнл  нлнл /!w9{ !Ŏǘ CǳƴŘǎ ϷлΦлл πϷ                                                   πϷ                                              

hǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ ¢ƻǘŀƭ ϷттпΣттнΦтп ϷфмсΣтлсΦлл ϷмΣлпуΣпнрΦлл
/!tL¢![ twhW9/¢{

пллмπтслπоомπлллл aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ŀƴŘ wŜǇŀƛǊ ƻƴ CŀŎƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ ϷмтΣтлнΦлн мнлΣлллΦллϷ                                     нлΣлллΦллϷ                                   
пллмπтслπтнлπлллл [ŀƴŘ LƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘ ϷтΣтрпΦтп рΣлллΦллϷ                                         мллΣлллΦллϷ                                 

tŀǊƪƛƴƎ [ƻǘ wŜǇŀƛǊǎ ϧ aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ
aŎ/ƻƴƴŜƭƭ CǳƴŘππ[ŀƴŘ LƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘ

пллмπтслπтрлπлллл CǳǊƴƛǘǳǊŜ ŀƴŘ 9ǉǳƛǇƳŜƴǘ ϷосΣролΦлл олΣлллΦллϷ                                       олΣлллΦллϷ                                   
tƻǘŜƴǘƛŀƭΥ aƻƴƛǘƻǊǎ κ t! {ǇŜŀƪŜǊǎ κ bŜǘǿƻǊƪ LƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘǎ κ ¸{ tǊƛƴǘŜǊ
aŎ/ƻƴƴŜƭƭ CǳƴŘππCǳǊƴƛǘǳǊŜ ŀƴŘ 9ǉǳƛǇƳŜƴǘ
/ŀǇƛǘŀƭ tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ¢ƻǘŀƭ ϷсмΣфусΦтс мррΣлллΦллϷ                                     мрлΣлллΦллϷ                                

¢ƻǘŀƭ 9ȄǇŜƴŘƛǘǳǊŜκ!ǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ ϷуосΣтрфΦрл ϷмΣлтмΣтлсΦлл ϷмΣмфуΣпнрΦлл



0-51 Lddshmf Qnnlr 

The purpose of the Minerva Public Library's meeting rooms is to provide a space for 

library and library-related activities as well as to provide a convenient meeting and 

gathering space for community groups, local organizations and library patrons. 

Library meeting rooms are available without charge during regular library business 

hours. No admission or attendance charge or required donation may be assessed by 

any non-Library group using a meeting room. 

 

Rooms are available free of charge for NON-PROFIT PURPOSES ONLY during open 

hours. A group or individual may NOT make a profit from events held in the rooms. 

Meeting rooms may not be used for the promotion or sales of services or products, 

the cultivating of client names, or fundraising.  

 

The library makes no endorsement, express or implied, of any non-Library event or 

activity held in the meeting rooms. Non-Library events may not use Library contact 

information in their publicity or post directional or promotional signs advertising 

their meetings in the library without the approval of library staff. The Board and the 

Library staff do not assume any liability for groups or individuals attending any 

meeting or program in the library. 

 

Misuse of a room and/or violation of the use agreement will preclude further use of 

library meeting rooms. 



3-10 E`whmf 

Fax service is available to the public during the libraryŚs regular business hours.  

 

EddrřRdmchmf 

 Free of Charge 

. 

EddrřQdbdhuhmf 

 A flat fee of $.10 (10 cents) is charged for each page received. 

 Patrons expecting an incoming fax should notify the library in advance. 

 Any fees charged by the sender will be passed on to the recipient. 

 Unclaimed faxes will be destroyed after five (5) working days. 



aƛƴŜǊǾŀ tǳōƭƛŎ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ 
5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊϥǎ wŜǇƻǊǘ ς WŀƴǳŀǊȅ нлнр 

 
.ǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ ϧ DǊƻǳƴŘǎ 
 
 ²Ŝ ƘŀǾŜ ƘŀŘ ƳǳƭǘƛǇƭŜ ǇǊƻōƭŜƳǎ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ŦǳǊƴŀŎŜ ǎƻ ŦŀǊ ǘƘƛǎ ǿƛƴǘŜǊΣ ōǳǘ .ǳŎƪŜȅŜ 

aŜŎƘŀƴƛŎŀƭ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ ŘƻƛƴƎ ŀ ŘƛƭƛƎŜƴǘ Ƨƻō ƻŦ ōŜƎƛƴƴƛƴƎ ǘƻ ŘƛŀƎƴƻǎƛǎ ǘƘŜ ƛǎǎǳŜǎ ŀƴŘ 
ƪŜŜǇƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ƘŜŀǘ ƻƴΦ  L ōŜƭƛŜǾŜ ǿŜ ŀǊŜ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ǊƻŀŘ ǘƻ ƳŀƪƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ I±!/ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ 
Ŧƛƴŀƭƭȅ ǿƻǊƪ ǘƘŜ ǿŀȅ ƛǘ ƛǎ ǎǳǇǇƻǎŜŘ ǘƻΦ 

 .ǊŀŘΩǎ /ŀǊǇŜǘ /ƭŜŀƴƛƴƎ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ŘƛŘ ŀ ƎǊŜŀǘ Ƨƻō ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ Ƴŀƛƴ ŦƭƻƻǊ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ Ŝŀǎȅ 
ŎƘŀƛǊǎΦ  [ŀǘŜǊ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊ ǿŜ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ƭƻƻƪ ŀǘ ƎŜǘǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ƭƻǿŜǊ ƭŜǾŜƭ ŘƻƴŜ ŀǎ ǿŜƭƭΣ 
ǘƘŜƴ ōŜƎƛƴ ŀ ǎŎƘŜŘǳƭŜ ƻŦ ŎƭŜŀƴƛƴƎ ŀƭǘŜǊƴŀǘƛƴƎ ŦƭƻƻǊǎ ŜǾŜǊȅ ȅŜŀǊΦ 

 ¢ƘŜ ŜȄǘǊŀ ǘǊŀǎƘ ǇƛŎƪǳǇ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ ŜȄǘǊŜƳŜƭȅ ƘŜƭǇŦǳƭ ƛƴ ŎƭŜŀƴƛƴƎ ƻǳǘ ŀƴŘ ǊŜπ
ǇǳǊǇƻǎƛƴƎ ǎǇŀŎŜ ŀǊƻǳƴŘ ǘƘŜ ƭƛōǊŀǊȅΦ 

 {ƴƻǿ ǊŜƳƻǾŀƭ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ ƎƻƛƴƎ ǿŜƭƭ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ƛƴŎƭŜƳŜƴǘ ǿŜŀǘƘŜǊ ŀǎ ƻŦ ƭŀǘŜΦ 
 5Ǌŀȅ IƻƳŜ wŜǇŀƛǊ Ƙŀǎ ƛƴǎǘŀƭƭŜŘ ǘƘŜ ƴŜǿ ǘŜƭŜǾƛǎƛƻƴ Ƴƻǳƴǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ¸ƻǳǘƘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ 

ǎǇŀŎŜ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ƎŀƳƛƴƎ ŎƻǊƴŜǊΦ 
 

tŜǊǎƻƴƴŜƭ ϧ Iw 
 
 ²Ŝ ƘŀǾŜ ƛƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘŜŘ ǘƘŜ ƴŜǿ DƻƻƎƭŜ ±ƻƛŎŜ ǾƛǊǘǳŀƭ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ŦƻǊ ǎǘŀŦŦ ŎŀƭƭπƻŦŦǎ 

ŀƴŘ ǎŜŎǳǊƛǘȅ ŀƭŜǊǘǎΦ 
 L ŀƳ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅ ǿƻǊƪƛƴƎ ƻƴ ǊŜǾƛǎŜŘ Ǉƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ŘŜǎŎǊƛǇǘƛƻƴǎΦ ¢ƘŜȅ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ōŜ 

ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ ōŜƎƛƴƴƛƴƎ ƻŦ aŀǊŎƘ ŀƴŘ ǊŜŀŘȅ ŦƻǊ ǾŜǘǘƛƴƎ ōȅ ǘƘŜ {ǘŀǊƪ /ƻǳƴǘȅ 
ǇǊƻǎŜŎǳǘƻǊΩǎ ƻŦŦƛŎŜΦ 

 
tŀǘǊƻƴ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ 
 
 ¢ƘŜ ǿƻǊƪ ǘƻ ǘǊŀƴǎŦƻǊƳ ǘƘŜ ŘƻǿƴǎǘŀƛǊǎ ǎǘŀŦŦ ƭƻǳƴƎŜ ƛƴǘƻ ǘƘŜ ōƻƻƪ ǎŀƭŜ ǎǇŀŎŜ ƛƴ 

ǳƴŘŜǊǿŀȅΦ 5Ǌŀȅ IƻƳŜ wŜǇŀƛǊ ǿƛƭƭ ƘƻǇŜŦǳƭƭȅ ōŜƎƛƴ ǘƻ ǿƻǊƪ ƻƴ ƛƴǎǘŀƭƭƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ 
ǎƘŜƭǾƛƴƎ ǎƘƻǊǘƭȅΦ 

 ²Ŝ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ǎǿƛǘŎƘƛƴƎ ƻǳǊ ŘƛƎƛǘŀƭ ƴŜǿǎƭŜǘǘŜǊ ŦǊƻƳ /ƻƴǎǘŀƴǘ /ƻƴǘŀŎǘ ǘƻ tŀǘǊƻƴ 
tƻƛƴǘΦ  tŀǘǊƻƴ tƻƛƴǘ ƛǎ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜŘ ŦƻǊ ŦǊŜŜ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ {9h ŀƴŘ ƛƴǘŜƎǊŀǘŜǎ ǿŜƭƭ ǿƛǘƘ ƻǳǊ 
L[{ ŀƴŘ ǿƛǘƘ /ŀƴǾŀΦ  ²Ŝ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ōŜ ŀōƭŜ ǘƻ ǎǿƛǘŎƘ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ aŀǊŎƘ ƛǎǎǳŜΦ 
 

 
 



!Řǳƭǘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ 
 
 ¢ƘŜ !Řǳƭǘ /ǊŀŦǘ tǊƻƎǊŀƳ ƻƴ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ мп ƘŀŘ мн ǇŜƻǇƭŜ ƛƴ ŀǘǘŜƴŘŀƴŎŜΦ 
 ¢ƘŜ h{¦ 9ȄǘŜƴǎƛƻƴ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘƛƴƎΣ ƻƴ ²ƛƴǘŜǊ ²ŜƭƭƴŜǎǎ ƻƴ ¢ƘǳǊǎŘŀȅΣ 

WŀƴǳŀǊȅ ол ŀǘ рΥол ǇƳΦ  bŜȄǘ ƳƻƴǘƘΩǎ ǘƻǇƛŎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ {ƻǳƭŦǳƭ {ƻǳǇǎ ƻƴ CŜōǊǳŀǊȅ 
нлǘƘΦ 

 hƴ aƻƴŘŀȅΣ CŜōǊǳŀǊȅ нпǘƘ ŀǘ сΥол ǇƳ aŀǊƪ IƻƭƭŀƴŘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ aŎYƛƴƭŜȅ 
tǊŜǎƛŘŜƴǘƛŀƭ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ ϧ aǳǎŜǳƳ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘƛƴƎ ƻƴ aŎYƛƴƭŜȅΩǎ ƭƛŦŜ ƛƴ {ǘŀǊƪ 
/ƻǳƴǘȅΦ 

 
¸ƻǳǘƘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ 
 
 5ǳǊƛƴƎ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊΣ ǘƘŜ ¸ƻǳǘƘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ŘŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ ƘŀŘ но Ŏƭŀǎǎ Ǿƛǎƛǘǎ ǎŜǊǾƛƴƎ 

прм ǎǘǳŘŜƴǘǎΣ о ǎǘƻǊȅ ǘƛƳŜǎ ǿƛǘƘ рс ŀǘǘŜƴŘŜŜǎΣ ŀƴŘ плл ǾƛǎƛǘƻǊǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ {ŜƴǎƻǊȅ 
{ǇƻǘΦ  мол ǇŀǘǊƻƴǎ ŎŀƳŜ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŀŦǘŜǊƴƻƻƴ ƎŀƳƛƴƎ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳΦ 

 ²Ŝ ƘŀǾŜ ōŜƎǳƴ ǇƭŀƴƴƛƴƎ ŦƻǊ нлнр {ǳƳƳŜǊ wŜŀŘƛƴƎΦ  ¢ƘŜ ǘƘŜƳŜ ǘƘƛǎ ȅŜŀǊ ƛǎ 
ά/ƻƭƻǊ ¸ƻǳǊ ²ƻǊƭŘέΦ 

 ¢ƘŜ ƴŜǿ ƎŀƳƛƴƎ ǎǇŀŎŜ ƛǎ ǳǇ ŀƴŘ ǊǳƴƴƛƴƎΣ ǿƛǘƘ ƪƛŘǎ ƎŜǘǘƛƴƎ ƎǊŀŘǳŀƭƭȅ ƎŜǘǘƛƴƎ 
ǳǎŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǎǇŀŎŜΦ 

 
¢ŜŎƘƴƻƭƻƎȅ 
 
 ¢ƘŜ ƴŜǿ ¸ƻǳǘƘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ tǊƛƴǘŜǊ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ ƛƴǎǘŀƭƭŜŘ ŀƴŘ ƛǎ ǿƻǊƪƛƴƎ ǿŜƭƭΦ 
 9ǾŜǊȅƻƴŜ ƴƻǿ Ƙŀǎ ǘƘŜƛǊ ƴŜǿ ŜƳŀƛƭ ŀŘŘǊŜǎǎŜǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ DƻƻƎƭŜ ²ƻǊƪǎǇŀŎŜ ŀƴŘ Ƙŀǎ 

ƴƻǿ ƭƻƎƎŜŘ ƛƴǘƻ ǘƘŜƛǊ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘǎ ŀƴŘ ŀǊŜ ƭŜŀǊƴƛƴƎ ǘƻ ǳǎŜ ǘƘŜ ŘƛŦŦŜǊŜƴǘ ŦŜŀǘǳǊŜǎΦ 
 L ƳŜǘ ǿƛǘƘ /ƻƳǇǳǘŜƪ /ƻƴǎǳƭǘƛƴƎ LƴŎΦ ƻǳǘ ƻŦ !ƭƭƛŀƴŎŜΣ hƘƛƻ ǘƻ ŜȄǇƭƻǊŜ ŘƛŦŦŜǊŜƴǘ 

ƻǇǘƛƻƴǎ ƛƴ ǘŜǊƳǎ ƻŦ L¢ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘ ŀƴŘ ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜΦ  ¢ƘŜƛǊ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŀƭ ǿŀǎ ǾŜǊȅ 
ŀŦŦƻǊŘŀōƭŜ ŀƴŘ ǎŜŜƳŜŘ ǘƻ ōŜ ŘƛŀƭŜŘπƛƴ ǘƻ ǿƘŀǘ ƻǳǊ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ L¢ ƴŜŜŘǎ ŀǊŜΦ 
 

/ƻƭƭŜŎǘƛƻƴ 5ŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ 
 
 ¢ƘŜ ƛƴƛǘƛŀƭ ǿŜŜŘƛƴƎ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘŜŘ ŀƴŘ ǿŜ ƘŀǾŜ ōŜƎǳƴ ǎƘƛŦǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ 

ƴƻƴπŦƛŎǘƛƻƴ ŎƻƭƭŜŎǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊǿŀǊŘ ǘƻ ŎǊŜŀǘŜ ǎǇŀŎŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǎǘŀŎƪǎΦ 
 bŜǿ ƳŀǘŜǊƛŀƭǎ ŦƻǊ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ нлнп ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘΥ 

o !Řǳƭǘ .ƻƻƪǎΥ мтп 
o ¸ƻǳǘƘ .ƻƻƪǎΥ фо 
o aƻǾƛŜǎΥ рп 



o ¸ƻǳǘƘ aƻǾƛŜǎΥ мп 
o ±ƛŘŜƻ DŀƳŜǎΥ т 

 
/ƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ hǳǘǊŜŀŎƘ 
 
 ²Ŝ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ƘƻǎǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ {ǘŀǘŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ±ƛƭƭŀƎŜ ƭǳƴŎƘŜƻƴ ƻƴ ¢ǳŜǎŘŀȅΣ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ нуǘƘΦ 
 ¢ƘŜ /ƘŀƳōŜǊ ƻŦ /ƻƳƳŜǊŎŜ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ƘŜƭǇƛƴƎ ǳǎ Ƙƻǎǘ ŀ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ !ŦǘŜǊπIƻǳǊǎ ƻƴ 

¢ƘǳǊǎŘŀȅΣ CŜōǊǳŀǊȅ сǘƘ ŦǊƻƳ пΥол ǇƳ ǘƻ сΥол ǇƳΦ 
 ¢ƘƻƳŀǎ /ƭŀǇǇŜǊ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ CǊŜŜ tǊŜǎǎ {ǘŀƴŘŀǊŘ ƻŦ /ŀǊǊƻƭƭǘƻƴΣ hƘƛƻ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ǎǘƻǇǇƛƴƎ ōȅ 

ƻƴ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ нфǘƘ ŦƻǊ ŀƴ ƛƴǘŜǊǾƛŜǿΦ 
 

aƛǎŎŜƭƭŀƴŜƻǳǎ 
 
 ²Ŝ ƘŀŘ ŀ ²ŜŀǘƘŜǊ 9ƳŜǊƎŜƴŎȅ 5ŀȅǎ ƻƴ CǊƛŘŀȅΣ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ оΣ aƻƴŘŀȅΣ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ сΣ 

¢ǳŜǎŘŀȅΣ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ нм ŀƴŘ ²ŜŘƴŜǎŘŀȅΣ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ ннΦ  ²Ŝ ŀǊŜ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅ ǊŜǾƛŜǿƛƴƎ ƻǳǊ 
ǿŜŀǘƘŜǊ ŎŀƭƭπƻŦŦ ǇƻƭƛŎȅ ŦƻǊ нлнрΦ 

 IŜŀǘƘŜǊ aƛƭƭŜǊ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ {9h ǎǘƻǇǇŜŘ ōȅ ƻƴ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ уǘƘ ǘƻ ƛƴǘǊƻŘǳŎŜ ƘŜǊǎŜƭŦ ŀƴŘ 
ŦŀƳƛƭƛŀǊƛȊŜ ƳŜ ǿƛǘƘ ŀ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǎƻǳǊŎŜǎ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜȅ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜΦ 

 9Ǿŀƴ {ǘǊǳōƭŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ {ǘŀǘŜ [ƛōǊŀǊȅ ŎƻƴǘŀŎǘŜŘ ƳŜ ƻƴ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ моǘƘΣ ŀƴŘ ǿŜ ŀǊŜ 
ƻŦŦƛŎƛŀƭƭȅ ǎǘŀǊǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǎǘǊŀǘŜƎƛŎ ǇƭŀƴƴƛƴƎ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎΦ  ²Ŝ ƘŀǾŜ ƘŀŘ ƻǳǊ ƛƴǘŀƪŜ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎ 
ƻƴ ¢ǳŜǎŘŀȅΣ WŀƴǳŀǊȅ нмǎǘ ǿƛǘƘ Yŀǘȅ IƛǘŜΣ ǿƘƻ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ƻǳǊ Ŏƻƴǎǳƭǘŀƴǘ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘƻǳǘ 
ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎΦ  LƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŦƻǊǘƘŎƻƳƛƴƎΦ 





Traditional Strategic Planning Process

Intake 
Meeting

Community 
Survey

Focus Groups
Final Strategic 

Planning 
Report

AI Enhanced Strategic Planning Process Option

Definition

• Intake meeting

Discovery

• Community 
Survey

Dream

• In-person 
Appreciative 
Inquiry 
Workshops for 
Staff and/or 
Board

Design

• Consultant 
performs 
analysis of data.

• Writes 
Strategic 
Planning Report

Destiny

• Report/present 
to Library 
Board/Director

• Director drafts 
plan


